
Residential: Single Family Detached 

Poplar Mills (Park Place) (CN-PSA-2025-00088) 

1240 Cox Mill Road 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

7/2/2020(as 
Parkview) 

PUD Unknown 23 No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

6,900 6,900 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No No Yes No No No 

Brief Summary 

This applicant is seeking sewer allocation for 23 units of single family detached residential units at 1200 
Cox Mill Rd. NW. This site was heard and approved for rezoning on June 15, 2021. This is part of a larger 
mixed-use project with 118 units of single family attached units and approximately 25,000 square feet of 
commercial space including restaurant, retail, and daycare, with a different applicant. This site is 
adjacent to Jim Ramseur Park. The project has a preliminary plat in the system for review and is record 
number CN-PLP-2022-00006. The applicant is now MI-Homes not the original applicant. Staff has not 
seen if any changes to the approved rezoning are proposed. If so, that may require the project to go 
back through the rezoning process.  
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Poplar Mills SF Attached

Poplar Mills SF Detached
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CN-PSA-2025-00088 - Poplar Mills SF Detached

Residential SF Detached
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Project : Poplar Mills

Project : 25002

Location : Concord, NC

DPR Design

FLOW ESTIMATE

By: DC

Checked: HN

Date : 07/18/2025

Use Classification Daily Flow for Design Units Flow (gpd) Flow (gpm) Note

Prop. Single Family (Poplar Mills = 4 Bedroom) Residential 300 gal/day/unit 23 6,900 4.8

 Prop. Townhomes (Poplar Mills = 3 Bedroom) Residential 225 gal/day/unit 118 26,550 18.4

Sub Total 141 33,450

Prop. Commercial (Poplar Mills)

Bldg 1 Restaurant 40 gal/seat* 200 8,000 5.6

Bldg 1 Retail 100 gal/day/1000sf* 11250 1,125 0.8

Bldg 2 Daycare 25 gal/day/child+staff 340 8,500 5.9 300 kids + 40 staff

Sub Total 17,625

----------------- -----------------

                          Total Flow = 51,075 gpd 35 gpm

Peak Flow = 131 gpm

3.70 PF

Notes:

1, Use 150 GPD for 2-bedroom, and 75 GPD per additional bedroom, per Concord's 2025 policy

2.  Peak Factor, PF of 3.7 

Z:\Shared\Projects\2025\25002 Poplar Mills-MI Homes-Concord\Project Mgmt\Documents\Forms\2025-07-17_Poplar Mills Preliminary Waste Water Application\

25002_Poplar Mills Sewer Flow Estimates 7/21/2025 Page : 1 of 1



Poplar Mills Narrative 

 

Site Development Data: 

--Acreage: ± 28.03 acres  

--Tax Parcel #: 4680-34-1315, 4680-34-3187, 4680-34-8660, 4680-44-0585, 4680-44-0386, 4680-33-8708,            

4680-43-1923, and 4680-34-8230 

--Existing Zoning:  LDR  

--Proposed Zoning:  PUD 

--Existing Uses:  Residential/Vacant  

--Proposed Uses: 23 single-family detached dwelling units and 118 single family attached units. 2 

commercial use buildings. 

 

General: 

Poplar Mills is a mixed-use development located on Cox Mill Road in Concord, NC approximately 3500’ 

south of the intersection of Cox Mill Rd and Poplar Tent Rd. It will consist of 23 single-family detached 

units, 118 attached townhome units and 2 commercial buildings totaling 31,250 sf.  Building 1 has been 

proposed for restaurant and retail use. Building 2 has been proposed for daycare use. Community 

amenities will include bench seating, walking trails, play areas as well as a community pond. 

 

Project Description:   

The site development plan concept will create a mixed use, pedestrian friendly community with a 

sustainable mix of residential and commercial land uses and intensities containing neighborhood 

services surrounded by sustainable neighborhood housing with diverse housing types, natural resources, 

open space areas, and connectivity to the planned community park as well as elementary and high 

school facilities in walking distance.  

This planned development is consistent with the City’s 2030 Land Use Plan in accordance with 

maintaining a sustainable balance of residential and commercial land uses, ensuring compatibility 

between neighboring land uses, protecting natural resources, retaining open space, connecting mixed 

uses by way of an integrated network of streets, bike paths and pedestrian access, among other plan 

goals. 

In the event this development receives preliminary sewer capacity allocation for one or more uses, but 

not all proposed uses, the project will proceed with the approved use(s) and the developer will reapply 

until all proposed uses have been approved. 



Consistent with Purposes of Planned Unit Development: 

The proposed planned development will provide for the orderly development of land with a mix of land 

uses and PUD zoning district to permit flexibility in certain site design features and processing of this 

quality mixed-use development in exchange for enhanced design elements such as enhanced open 

space areas and multi-modal connectivity within the community.  The proposed planned development 

promotes the most appropriate use of parcels on the Site, facilitates interconnected streets, substantial 

open spaces, unified signage/wayfinding, sidewalks, and bike paths with connectivity to the planned 

community park and nearby schools.  The plan preserves/enhances open space and natural features 

that also offer recreational opportunities to residents. The proposed plan also supports neighborhood 

services uses for the broader community within walking or biking distances, reducing vehicle trips to 

other commercial nodes. 

 

Design Intent Statement: 

Poplar Mills is a proposed walkable residential community where the residents of the community will have 

convenient and easy access to a series of passive and active open spaces that are interconnected by a 

network of streets, sidewalks, and trails.   

 

Environmental Features: 

The Site will comply with Stormwater and Water Quality requirements as set forth in the Ordinance and 

applicable NCDEQ Design Manual. 

The Site is located outside of any FEMA 100-yr floodway and floodplain.  

 

Price Points for Homes:   

 $400k+ for Townhomes and $450K+ for Single Family Detached homes. 

 

 

 

 



Meadowcroft Ph 2 (Flowes Store Road) (CN-PSA-2025-00097) 
3970 US HWY 601 S 

 

DRC Entitled  Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

6/15/2023 Yes 102 No No 
 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 2027 2028 

30,600 15,000 15,000 600 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No Yes Yes (the 
overall plan) 

No Yes No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is seeking sewer allocation for Phase 2, which consists of 102 single family detached 
houses. Prestige states in their narrative that these houses will be executive homes. This project came 
before the Planning and Zoning Commission in 2018 as Z(CD)- 07-18 and was approved. This project was 
approved as a Planned Unit Development (PUD). This project consists of multiple parcels totaling 104.7 
acres.  
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Meadowcroft Phase 2
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CN-PSA-2025-00097 - Meadowcroft Phase 2

Residential SF Detached

102 single family units I-8
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(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL)

Flowes Store Road - Phase 2

located at the intersection of US Hwy 601 and Flowes Store Road E

5539902295000 62.12
PUD

single-family lots 102 102

includes 9 parcels

Steve Bailey President

Prestige Land & Site Works, LLC

803-979-7172

Alex Bonda alex.bonda@prestigecorp.com

820 Forest Point Circle, Suite 120

Charlotte, NC 28273

steven.bailey@prestigecorp.com

Jonathan A. Carter

30916

704-649-2863

Jonathan A. Carter

Bluestone Land Management, PLLC

115 Autumn Frost Avenue

Statesville, NC 28677

jonathan.carter@bluestonelandmanagement.com



✔ 100

30,600

Single Family Lots (4-bedrooms) 300 day 102 30,600

30,600

Alex Bonda

Alex Bonda Digitally signed by Alex Bonda 
Date: 2025.10.20 15:22:28 -04'00' 10.20.2025



Flowes Store Road – Phase 2 Site Narrative 

Prestige is seeking sewer allocation for an approved PUD development with 204 single family executive 
homes and commercial development. Our intent is to provide the area with a high quality residential 
mixed-use community. We anticipate the executive-style homes will have an initial sales price above 
$500k. The community will have a dedicated amenity area with cabana and pool and natural walking 
trails to create a walkable neighborhood that connects residents with each pocket of open space and the 
commercial area. A greenway easement will be dedicated to the City of Concord for its future greenway 
expansion plans. Our request for sewer allocation is for 102 residential executive-style homes. Sewer 
allocation was previously approved for 102 residential executive-style homes, associated amenity center, 
and commercial uses (potential restaurants, shops, neighborhood services, real estate office, dentist 
office, veterinary services, daycare etc.). Existing/future residents of this area will benefit from this 
project by having a wider selection of commercial, employment opportunity, and high-end homes that 
will raise property values and bring more interest to the area. 

Prestige is also donating approximately three (3) acres of Hwy 601 road frontage to the City of Concord 
for the power substation needed to serve this area’s existing and future residents. In addition to the land 
donation, we will grade the substation area and agree to permanently treat its stormwater, saving the 
City the indefinite costs of maintaining a stormwater pond. 

Parcel #s of the project include:  55398192150000, 55399132850000, 55399111820000, 
55398087820000, 55399022950000, 55388994070000, 55389910910000, 55389804860000, & 
55389886180000 

Example residential: 



 

Example commercial: 
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GN0.1 GENERAL NOTES
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EX1.0 CLAIM STREET ROAD EXHIBIT

EX1.1 COMMON OPEN SPACE PLAN
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ENGINEER:

CABARRUS COUNTY
TOWN
COUNTY

GENERAL INFORMATION
OWNER:

SURVEYOR:

ZONING

CONCORD

PUD

PRESTIGE CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT
862 NC-16 BUS, STANLEY, NC 28164
(704) 892-7790

ABBREVIATIONS
DBL DOUBLE FM FORCE MAIN (SANITARY SEWER) OC ON CENTER SS SANITARY SEWER

BOT BOTTOM FP FINISH PAD PC POINT OF CURVE TC TOP OF CURB

CB CATCH BASIN FPW FIRE PROTECTION PH POST HYDRANT TH THROAT ELEVATION
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V3 SOUTHEAST
3700 SOUTH BLVD, STE. 200
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209
(704) 940-2883

THOMAS & HUTTON
1111 METROPOLITAN AVENUE, SUITE 500
CHARLOTTE, NC 28204
980.201.5505
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BY

GENERAL NOTES

GN0.1
 33177.0000

 
 MEADOWCROFT

 FLOWES STORE ROAD
 CONCORD, NC 28025
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   DEVELOPMENT NOTES:

1. HYDRAULIC FLOW TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE NEEDED FIRE FLOW
REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR THE STRUCTURES AND WILL BE PROVIDED AND
MAINTAINED. PROPOSED WATER SYSTEM MUST MEET AND/OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM
FIRE FLOW IN GPM AT 20 PSI DURING PEAK WATER DEMAND IN ACCORDANCE TO
TITLE 15A NCAC 18C, CITY OF CONCORD CODE OF ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 62,
ARTICLE 3, AND NC FIRE CODE. A CURRENT HYDRANT FLOW TEST IS TO BE UTILIZED IN
THE HYDRAULIC MODEL OF THE PROPOSED WATER SYSTEM AND TO DETERMINE ANY
CITY REQUIRED ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING THE NECESSARY APPROVED DEVICE(S) TO MAKE ANY
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE WATER PRESSURE SUPPLIED BY CONCORD UTILITIES AND SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF ALL SUCH DEVICES PER CONCORD
CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE II WATER AND SEWER SERVICE, SEC.
62-34 (I).

2. SUBDIVISION ENTRY MONUMENT SIGNS TO BE PERMITTED SEPARATE TO SUBDIVISION
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3. PROPOSED SUBDIVISION IS A CONCORD ELECTRIC PROJECT. SUBSTATION OUTPARCEL
AREA TO BE DEDICATED TO CITY.

4. PRELIMINARY ALLOCATION APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
CONSTRUCTION DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FORMAL REVIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE ADOPTED CITY OF CONCORD SEWER ALLOCATION POLICY.

IF PRIMARY SEWER ALLOCATION (PSA) IS APPROVED, THE PROJECT WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO THE TERMS OF THE PSA APPROVAL INCLUDING ADDITIONAL PHASING 
REQUIREMENTS; AND THE PROJECT HAVE 1 YEAR TO ACHIEVE FINAL TECHNICAL 
PLAN APPROVAL AND WSACC FLOW ACCEPTANCE, UNLESS A ONE TIME 6-MONTH 
EXPIRATION EXTENSION IS REQUESTED PER THE POLICY.

5. ROLLING TERRAIN ROADWAY STANDARDS UTILIZED ON SECTIONS OF ROAD WITH
EXISTING GRADE IN EXCESS OF 8% SLOPE.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS  MUST BE PERMITTED THROUGH NCDEQ/USACE AS
APPLICABLE.

7. 30' EASEMENT DEDICATED OUTSIDE OF VEGETATED SETBACK FOR IRISH BUFFALO
CREEK GREENWAY CONNECTION. DEVELOPER TO PAY FEE-IN-LIEU-OF FOR REQUIRED
10' WIDTH PAVED GREENWAY.
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PROPOSED ROADWAY
CONNECTION #1

PROPOSED SUBSTATION OUTPARCEL TO BE
DONATED TO CITY OF CONCORD ELECTRIC

REQUIRED TIA IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF US HWY 601
AND FLOWES STORE ROAD/ MIAMI CHURCH ROAD TO BE INSTALLED
DURING DEVELOPMENT OF COMMERCIAL OUT PARCEL. DESIGN TO

BE PERMITTED WITH COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT.

PROPOSED ROADWAY
CONNECTION #3

COMMERCIAL
OUTPARCEL AREA
5.94 AC

FUTURE ROADWAY CONNECTION
(BY OTHERS)

SUBSTATION
OUTPARCEL AREA
1.99 AC
(BY OTHERS)

10 'x 70' NCDOT SIGHT
DISTANCE TRIANGLE (TYP.)
AND TYPE 2 SIGHT DISTANCE
TRIANGLE (40' X 40')

10 'x 70' NCDOT SIGHT
DISTANCE TRIANGLE (TYP.)

AND TYPE 2 SIGHT DISTANCE
TRIANGLE (30' X 30')

NATURAL PATH
TRAIL (TYP.)

77'68
'

42
'

COS #1
0.82 AC

COS #2
3.89 AC

COS #4
4.59 AC

COS #6
0.12 AC

COS #7
0.20 AC

COS #8
0.12 AC

COS #9
0.79 AC

COS #5
1.80 AC

COS #3
7.00 AC

MAIL KIOSK
(SERVES 100 UNITS)

30' UNDISTURBED CLASS 2
STREAM BUFFER (TYP.)

10' VEGETATED SETBACK FROM
CLASS 2 STREAM BUFFER (TYP.)

SCM 04

SCM 05

PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE
AND STRUCTURES (TYP.)
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SITE DATA
   PARCELS:          55398192150000, 55399111820000

         55399132850000, 55398087820000
         55399022950000, 55388994070000
         55389910910000, 55389804860000
                                       55389886180000

ADDRESS:          3970 US HWY 601 S
        CONCORD, NC 28025

      
   CURRENT ZONING:                           PUD

REZONING CASE #:     Z(CD)-07-18

FRONT SETBACKS:          20'
SIDE SETBACKS:          20'
REAR SETBACKS:          25'
MIN. LOT SIZE:           6,240 SF
AVERAGE PROPOSED LOT AREA: 6,760 SF
MIN. LOT WIDTH:                  52'
MIN. LOT DEPTH:       130'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT:         30'
MAX. RESIDENTIAL LOTS:         210 LOTS
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL LOTS:         200 LOTS
PHASE 1 RESIDENTIAL LOT COUNT:         102 LOTS
PHASE 2 RESIDENTIAL LOT COUNT:         98 LOTS
PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL LOTS:  2 (COMMERCIAL &

                  POTENTIAL ELECTRIC
   SUBSTATION)

EXISTING LOTS PRIOR TO SUBDIVISION:   9 LOTS

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS:
30' UNDISTURBED CLASS 2 STREAM BUFFER
10' VEGETATED SETBACK FROM CLASS 2 STREAM BUFFER
106' VARIABLE WIDTH UNDISTURBED CLASS 1 STREAM BUFFER
20' VEGETATED SETBACK FROM CLASS 1 STREAM BUFFER
25' DEVELOPMENT PERIMETER BUFFER*
20' COMMERCIAL OUTPARCEL BUFFER
15' CLASS B BUFFER AROUND SUBSTATION*

25' DEVELOPMENT PERIMETER BUFFER NOT TO EXTEND UNTO
SUBSTATION OUTPARCEL. SUBSTATION OUTPARCEL TO BE
DEDICATED TO CITY. SUBSTATION REQUIRES 15' CLASS B BUFFER
AROUND PARCEL EDGE OR SUBSTATION FOOTPRINT

TOTAL ACREAGE:           ± 107.32 AC
RESIDENTIAL ACREAGE:         ± 101.38 AC
COMMERCIAL ACREAGE:           ±5.94 AC
MAX. LOT COVERAGE:          TBD
C.O.S REQUIRED:          38.64 AC ( 36% TOTAL)
C.O.S PROVIDED:       43.91 AC ( 43.3% TOTAL)
PASSIVE OPEN SPACE:  42.55 AC
ACTIVE OPEN SPACE: 0.36 (TRAILS)
+ 1.00 AC (AMENITY) =    1.36 AC

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ORDINANCE UNDER COMMON OWNERSHIP OF A
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

MAX. IMPERVIOUS AREA (COMMERCIAL)
 = 80% x 5.94 AC = 4.75 AC

MAX. IMPERVIOUS AREA (RESIDENTIAL)
 = 50% x 101.38 AC = 50.69 AC

MAX DU / AC:          2.01
PROPOSED DU / AC:           1.90

TREE PRESERVATION REQUIRED:       19.32 AC ( 50% OF REQUIRED
    OPEN SPACE)

TREE PRESERVATION PROVIDED:  23.48 AC

ARTICLE 11 OF THE CITY OF CONCORD DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE APPLIES.           

ROADWAY EDGE OF
PAVEMENT

PERIMETER BUFFER

COMMON OPEN
SPACE

SIDEWALK

NATURAL PATH
TRAIL

TREE SAVE

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTIONLOD

Docusign Envelope ID: 4FD4556E-853C-46CA-85AB-5DCE2A1500B4

10/2/2025

http://www.thomasandhutton.com
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PAVEMENT

PERIMETER BUFFER

COMMON OPEN
SPACE

SIDEWALK

NATURAL PATH
TRAIL

TREE SAVE

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTIONLOD

   PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
SINGLE FAMILY PARKING REQUIRED: MIN. 2 PER LOT = 400 SPACES
SINGLE FAMILY PARKING PROVIDED: MIN. 2 PER LOT = 400 SPACES 

STREET CONNECTIVITY REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED RATIO: 1.40
PROVIDED RATIO: 1.60

16 LINKS / 10 NODES = 1.60

STREET DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:
MAXIMUM CUL-DE-SAC LENGTH: 500'
MAXIMUM CUL-DE-SAC LENGTH PROPOSED: 0'
MAXIMUM BLOCK LENGTH: 1,500'
PROPOSED MAXIMUM BLOCK LENGTH: 1,575' (WITH MID-BLOCK CROSSING: 974')
STREET YARD REQUIRED: CLASS 1 (8' WIDTH, 1 SHADE TREE PER 40'-50', 0.24 POINTS/LF)
STREET YARD PROVIDED: CLASS 1 (8' WIDTH, 1 SHADE TREE PER 40'-50', 0.24 POINTS/LF)
ROLLING TERRAIN STANDARDS UTILIZED ON SECTIONS OF ROAD WITH EXISTING GRADE
IN EXCESS OF 8% SLOPE.

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (RESIDENTIAL):
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS: ± 0 SF
LOTS: ± 4,000 SF X 200 = ± 800,000 SF (17.11%)
ROADS: ± 276,354 SF (5.91%)
SIDEWALKS: ± 103,236 SF (2.21%)
TOTAL: ±1,179,590 SF = ±25.23% OF PARCEL

PROPOSED ROADWAY NETWORK:
GOLDEN VEIN DRIVE: ± 1,836 LF  (RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR W/BIKE LANES)
RUSH RIDGE ROAD: ± 1,941 LF  (RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR W/BIKE LANES)
REED FOUNDRY ROAD: ± 227 LF     (NON-RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR W/BIKE LANES)
NUGGET LANE: ± 2,679 LF  (LOCAL RESIDENTIAL)
PANNING DRIVE: ± 645 LF     (LOCAL RESIDENTIAL)
PROSPECTOR DRIVE: ± 683 LF     (LOCAL RESIDENTIAL)
LODE LEGACY LANE: ± 767 LF     (LOCAL RESIDENTIAL)
CLAIM STREET: ± 159 LF     (RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR)

PROPOSED NET PUBLIC R/W AREA: ± 13.732 AC (± 598,175 SF)
PROPOSED NET LOT AREA: ± 93.727 AC (± 4,082,739 SF)

          

Docusign Envelope ID: 4FD4556E-853C-46CA-85AB-5DCE2A1500B4

10/2/2025

http://www.thomasandhutton.com
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Residential: Single Family Detached 

113-115 Stonecrest (CN-PSA-2025-00101) 

113 and 115 Stonecrest Cir. SW. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS Routed Technically 
Approved 

No RM-2 No Change 4 No No 
                       

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

975 975 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Yes No No No No Yes No 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for 4 new homes on the parcels. There is one home that is 
abandoned that they plan on demolishing.  

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 
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Considered 
12/20/22 
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9/24/24 
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12/17/24 
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03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered  
09/23/25 

No No No No No 

Small 
Area Plan 

Vertical 
Mixed Use 

Redevelopment 
Site 

Horizontal 
Mixed Use 

Downtown 
(MSD) 

Located Adjacent 
to Existing Sewer 

Requires 
Annex. 
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Residential SF Detached
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Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

1090 Poole Pl Townhomes (CN-PSA-2025-00077) 

1090 Poole Pl. NW.  

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

8/11/22 RC No 
Change 

38 No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

8,550 8,550 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Yes No No No No Yes No 

 

 

Brief Summary 

This applicant is seeking allocation for 38 single family attached units at 1090 Poole Place. The 
property is zoned RC, and the project will have townhomes approximately 35’x22’. They will be located in 7 separate 
buildings ranging from 3 to 7 units. This project will extend Poole Place and will also have private alley roads and is 
located to adjacent sewer. 
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CN-PSA-2025-00077 - 1090 Poole Pl Townhomes
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PRELIMINARY WASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION 
(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL)

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2 

A
.P

ro
je

ct
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 1.) 

Project Title:  
      

2.) 

Description of 
project location:       

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road 
Name (SR ####) 

3.) 
Cabarrus County  

Parcel Identification 
Number:       3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use:       5.) 
Area Commercial or Industrial 

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.) 
Description of Facility  

to be served. _____________________ 6b.)  Number of Lots   6c.) Number of Units   

7d.) 
Additional description 

information: 

B.
A

pp
lic

an
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

      ,  (Title)       
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property 
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby 
referred to as the Applicant.) 

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number) 

            
(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or 
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings. 
as applicable.) 

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code) 

      
(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number) 

     (Name)  (Email)       
(Name with Title and Email of contact person, 
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address) 

REQUIRED 
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner. 

C
.D

es
ig

n 
En

gi
ne

er
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
if 

av
ai

la
bl

e 

      
(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name) 

            
(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number) 

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code) 

      
 

      
(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about 
application & designs) 

(Engineer’s Email Address) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD 
Planning Case No: 

Engineering Project No: 
ATC No: 

1090 Poole Place Townhomes

Site located at the end of Poole Place NW

56119785180000 4.82

RC/Townhomes 0

Townhomes 38 38

Townhome project consisting of private roads

Gaines Edd Estate and Others

Greensboro

704-713-2602

Romil Chudgar

2208 W Cone Blvd

Greensboro, NC 27408

romelle03@yahoo.com

Josh Butler

048418

910-840-2661

Josh Butler

Gateway Design Group, PLLC

15126 Castlebridge Ln

Matthews, NC 28104

josh@gatewaydesigngroup.com



FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2 

D
.W

as
te

w
at

er
 D

isc
ha

rg
e 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage): 

 Residential Subdivision Retail (Stores, shopping centers) % Domestic 

Apartments/Condominiums Institution % Commercial 

Mobile Home Park Hospital, nursing home, dental % Industrial 

School, preschool, daycare Church % Other use 
(Specify)  

Restaurants  
(Food or drink facilities) Sports Centers  3.) Pretreatment required: 

 No 
 Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation) Hotels or motels Business, offices, factories 

Other (specify): 

 4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project:  ____________ gallons per day  
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.)

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below:  The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114  

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4).

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined 
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data.

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC 
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.} 

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow 

       gal/     GPD 
 gal/   GPD 
 gal/   GPD 
 gal/   GPD 
 gal/   GPD 
 gal/   GPD 

Total  GPD 

E.
A

pp
lic

an
t

A
ck

no
w

le
dg

m
en

t

Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

.  
I  ,  the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater 

   (Printed Name) 
allocation wastewater allocation.  I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the 
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

                           
Signature:     Date:   

NOTE:  Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval 
expiration date.  The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer 
allocation approved.    

✔ 100

8,550

3 Bedroom Townhomes 225 day 38 8,550

Romil Chudgar

February 5, 2024



Project Narrative 

1090 Poole Place Townhomes is a townhome project consisting of 38 for sale 

townhomes. Townhome sizes are approximately 35’x22’. The townhomes will be 

located in 7 separate buildings ranging from 3 to 7 units. 

The project consists of extending Poole Place, a public road with a 50’ public R/W. 

Then having 2 private alley roads that connect off the Poole Place extension. 

There will be additional guest parking provided with potentially 2 cluster mailbox 

locations. At this time, it is not determined if a dumpster will be provided or the 

project will use rollout containers for waste management. The project will have a 

BMP that meets all City of Concord stormwater requirements. 



 

Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

141 Wilkinson Ct. SE. (CN-PSA-2025-00087) 

141 Wilkinson Ct. SE. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

10/30/25 RC No 
Change 

5 No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

1,125 1,125 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Yes No No No No Yes No 

 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing to build 5 townhomes on this parcel that is approximately 0.4 acres. They are proposing a 
two-story house with three bedrooms. This parcel is in the Center City Small Area Plan.  
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CN-PSA-2025-00087 - 141 Wilkinson Ct SE
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(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL)





Olympia & Wright Homes 
529 W Summit Ave, Suite 1D 
Charlo7e, NC 28203 

 

 

Date: October 1st, 2025  

Subject: Request for Sewer Alloca5on- 141 Wilkinson Ct SE, Concord NC 28025 

 

Dear Planning and Neighborhood Development Staff,  

On behalf of Olympia & Wright Homes, I am wriLng to formally request sanitary sewer 
allocaLon for our proposed residenLal development located at 141 Wilkinson Ct SE, Concord NC 
28025. Our development consists of five (5) townhomes on a parcel totaling approximately 0.4 
acres.  

Each unit is designed as a two-story residence with approximately 1,600 square feet of 
condiLoned space, featuring a one-car garage, open living areas, 3 bedrooms and 2.5 baths 
each. Our goal with this project is to bring high quality housing within walking distance of 
downtown Concord at an a7ainable price.  

We respecYully request that the City of Concord grant sewer capacity to allow Olympia & 
Wright Homes to bring the vision for this project to fruiLon. If any addiLonal informaLon is 
needed, please let us know. Thank you very much for your Lme and consideraLon.  

 

Sincerely,  

Andrew Balogh  

Andrew Balogh 

President 

Olympia & Wright Homes 
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FLOOD NOTE:
NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN A SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA PER F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP. COMMUNITY

PANEL 3710563000K, DATED: NOVEMBER 16, 2018.

SITE NOTES:
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CABARRUS COUNTY

"I, CHRISTOPHER D. FAULK, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION FROM AN
ACTUAL SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION (DEED DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN BOOK 17645, PAGE 166
OR OTHER REFERENCE SOURCE______); THAT THE BOUNDARIES NOT SURVEYED ARE INDICATED AS DRAWN
FROM INFORMATION IN BOOK 16757, PAGE 248 OR OTHER REFERENCE SOURCE_____; THAT THE RATIO OF
PRECISION OR POSITION ACCURACY IS 1:10,000, AND THAT THIS MAP MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING IN NORTH CAROLINA ( 21 NCAC 56. 1600)." THIS 7th DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2025.

__________________________________________________
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

GPS SURVEY

"I,  CHRISTOPHER D. FAULK, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS DRAWN UNDER MY
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1. CLASS OF SURVEY: CLASS A
2. POSITIONAL ACCURACY: <0.07+50PPM
3. TYPE OF GPS FIELD PROCEDURE: GNSS RTK NETWORK (NCVRS)
4. DATES OF SURVEY: 8/27/25
5. DATUM/EPOCH: NAD 83 (2011)
6. PUBLISHED/FIXED CONTROL USE: RTK NETWORK
7. GELID MODEL USED: GEOID 18
8. COMBINED GRID FACTORS: 0.99984752
9. UNITS: US SURVEY FEET
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MEASURED WITH ELECTRONIC MEASURING DEVICES.

6. LOT SUBJECT TO ALL ZONING ORDINANCES OF CITY OF
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12. DIMENSIONS FROM HOUSE TO PROPERTY LINES
SHOULD NOT BE USED TO ESTABLISH FENCES.

R/W R/W



REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" (11"x17" SHEET SIZE)
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" (24"x36" SHEET SIZE)

32
'-2

"

1st Floor Plate Height      

Window Head Height        

 2nd Floor Plate Height         

Window Head Height         

1st Floor Finished Floor   

2nd Floor Finished Floor        

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

1'
-2

"

1'-0" 1'-0"

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" (11"x17" SHEET SIZE)
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" (24"x36" SHEET SIZE)

32
'-2

"

1st Floor Plate Height      

Window Head Height        

 2nd Floor Plate Height         

Window Head Height         

1st Floor Finished Floor   

2nd Floor Finished Floor        

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

1'
-2

"

1'-0" 1'-0"

8
12

1'-0"

8
12

10:12

1'-0"

8
12

1'-0"

8
12

10:12

1'-0"

8
12

1'-0"

8
12

10:12

1'-0"

8
12

1'-0"

8
12

10:12

1'-0"

8
12

1'-0"

8
12

10:12

SHEET#

DATE: 09-26-2025

DRAWN BY:

REV. DATE:

CONTACT INFORMATION

PHONE:
(980)485-7076

ADDRESS:
info@owhomes.us

www.owhomes.com

.

SNS

A-2.3



1'-0" 1'-0"1'-0"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" (11"x17" SHEET SIZE)
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" (24"x36" SHEET SIZE)

32
'-2

"

1st Floor Plate Height      

Window Head Height        

 2nd Floor Plate Height         

Window Head Height         

1st Floor Finished Floor   

2nd Floor Finished Floor        

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

1'
-2

"

6
12

6
12

8:12
1x10 BAND

1'-0"1'-0" 1'-0"

10
12

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" (11"x17" SHEET SIZE)
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" (24"x36" SHEET SIZE)

32
'-2

"

1st Floor Plate Height      

Window Head Height        

 2nd Floor Plate Height         

Window Head Height         

1st Floor Finished Floor   

2nd Floor Finished Floor        

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

9'
-1

1 2"

8'
-0

"

1'
-2

"

6
12

6
12

8:12

SHEET#

DATE: 09-26-2025

DRAWN BY:

REV. DATE:

CONTACT INFORMATION

PHONE:
(980)485-7076

ADDRESS:
info@owhomes.us

www.owhomes.com

.

SNS

A-2.4



 

Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

Poplar Mills (Park Place) (CN-PSA-2025-00088) 

1240 Cox Mill Road 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

7/2/2020(as 
Parkview) 

PUD Unknown 118 No No 

 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 2027 2028 

26,550 11,250 11,250 4,050 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No No Yes No No No 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is seeking sewer allocation for 118 single family-attached residential units at 1200 Cox Mill 
Rd. NW. This site was heard and approved for rezoning on June 15, 2021. This is part of a larger mixed-use project with 
14 units of single family detached and approximately 25,000 square feet of commercial space including restaurant, 
retail, and daycare. This site is adjacent to Jim Ramseur Park. The project has a preliminary plat in the system for review 
and is record number CN-PLP-2022-00006. The applicant is now MI-Homes not the original applicant. Staff has not seen 
if any changes to the approved rezoning are proposed. If so, that may require the project to go back through the 
rezoning process.  
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Considered 
12/19/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/20/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes No 
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Project : Poplar Mills

Project : 25002

Location : Concord, NC

DPR Design

FLOW ESTIMATE

By: DC

Checked: HN

Date : 07/18/2025

Use Classification Daily Flow for Design Units Flow (gpd) Flow (gpm) Note

Prop. Single Family (Poplar Mills = 4 Bedroom) Residential 300 gal/day/unit 23 6,900 4.8

 Prop. Townhomes (Poplar Mills = 3 Bedroom) Residential 225 gal/day/unit 118 26,550 18.4

Sub Total 141 33,450

Prop. Commercial (Poplar Mills)

Bldg 1 Restaurant 40 gal/seat* 200 8,000 5.6

Bldg 1 Retail 100 gal/day/1000sf* 11250 1,125 0.8

Bldg 2 Daycare 25 gal/day/child+staff 340 8,500 5.9 300 kids + 40 staff

Sub Total 17,625

----------------- -----------------

                          Total Flow = 51,075 gpd 35 gpm

Peak Flow = 131 gpm

3.70 PF

Notes:

1, Use 150 GPD for 2-bedroom, and 75 GPD per additional bedroom, per Concord's 2025 policy

2.  Peak Factor, PF of 3.7 

Z:\Shared\Projects\2025\25002 Poplar Mills-MI Homes-Concord\Project Mgmt\Documents\Forms\2025-07-17_Poplar Mills Preliminary Waste Water Application\

25002_Poplar Mills Sewer Flow Estimates 7/21/2025 Page : 1 of 1



Poplar Mills Narrative 

 

Site Development Data: 

--Acreage: ± 28.03 acres  

--Tax Parcel #: 4680-34-1315, 4680-34-3187, 4680-34-8660, 4680-44-0585, 4680-44-0386, 4680-33-8708,            

4680-43-1923, and 4680-34-8230 

--Existing Zoning:  LDR  

--Proposed Zoning:  PUD 

--Existing Uses:  Residential/Vacant  

--Proposed Uses: 23 single-family detached dwelling units and 118 single family attached units. 2 

commercial use buildings. 

 

General: 

Poplar Mills is a mixed-use development located on Cox Mill Road in Concord, NC approximately 3500’ 

south of the intersection of Cox Mill Rd and Poplar Tent Rd. It will consist of 23 single-family detached 

units, 118 attached townhome units and 2 commercial buildings totaling 31,250 sf.  Building 1 has been 

proposed for restaurant and retail use. Building 2 has been proposed for daycare use. Community 

amenities will include bench seating, walking trails, play areas as well as a community pond. 

 

Project Description:   

The site development plan concept will create a mixed use, pedestrian friendly community with a 

sustainable mix of residential and commercial land uses and intensities containing neighborhood 

services surrounded by sustainable neighborhood housing with diverse housing types, natural resources, 

open space areas, and connectivity to the planned community park as well as elementary and high 

school facilities in walking distance.  

This planned development is consistent with the City’s 2030 Land Use Plan in accordance with 

maintaining a sustainable balance of residential and commercial land uses, ensuring compatibility 

between neighboring land uses, protecting natural resources, retaining open space, connecting mixed 

uses by way of an integrated network of streets, bike paths and pedestrian access, among other plan 

goals. 

In the event this development receives preliminary sewer capacity allocation for one or more uses, but 

not all proposed uses, the project will proceed with the approved use(s) and the developer will reapply 

until all proposed uses have been approved. 



Consistent with Purposes of Planned Unit Development: 

The proposed planned development will provide for the orderly development of land with a mix of land 

uses and PUD zoning district to permit flexibility in certain site design features and processing of this 

quality mixed-use development in exchange for enhanced design elements such as enhanced open 

space areas and multi-modal connectivity within the community.  The proposed planned development 

promotes the most appropriate use of parcels on the Site, facilitates interconnected streets, substantial 

open spaces, unified signage/wayfinding, sidewalks, and bike paths with connectivity to the planned 

community park and nearby schools.  The plan preserves/enhances open space and natural features 

that also offer recreational opportunities to residents. The proposed plan also supports neighborhood 

services uses for the broader community within walking or biking distances, reducing vehicle trips to 

other commercial nodes. 

Design Intent Statement: 

Poplar Mills is a proposed walkable residential community where the residents of the community will have 

convenient and easy access to a series of passive and active open spaces that are interconnected by a 

network of streets, sidewalks, and trails.   

Environmental Features: 

The Site will comply with Stormwater and Water Quality requirements as set forth in the Ordinance and 

applicable NCDEQ Design Manual. 

The Site is located outside of any FEMA 100-yr floodway and floodplain. 

Price Points for Homes: 

 $400k+ for Townhomes and $450K+ for Single Family Detached homes. 



 

Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

77 Corban (Cottages) (CN-PSA-2025-00090) 

77 Corban Ave. SW. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS Routed Technically 
Approved 

10/23/25 RC NRD 10 No  No  
                       

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

1,500 1,500 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Yes No Yes No No Yes No 

 
 
 

      

Brief Summary 

The applicant, We Build, is requesting sewer allocation for 10 cottages. They are proposing 2 two-bedroom 1 story units 
and 8 2-bedroom 3 story units. This community is proposed to be on one parcel and they are proposing condo platting 
last time we heard. 
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77 Corban (Condo)
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   4 Barbrick Ave SW 
  Suite 10 
  Concord, NC 28025 
City of Concord Planning Department 
35 Cabarrus Ave W 
Concord, NC 28025 

Project Narrative for the Cottages on Corban   

Dear Esteemed Members of the City of Concord Planning Department and City Council: 

WeBuild Concord (WBC) and Tiny House Big Movement (THBM) are partnering to develop an asphalt 
parking lot at 77 Corban Ave SW, Concord, NC 28025, into a modern cottage village development 
featuring ten two-bedroom homes. It is our mission to make this Concord’s pilot project for the newly 
established Neighborhood Infill Residential District – Tiny Home/Cottage Development ordinance. Our 
goal is to create a safe, comfortable, and aesthetically pleasing living space for tenants and homeowners, 
while enhancing the architectural appeal of downtown Concord.  

 

WBC and THBM will request to rezone this site from RC to NRD, with a focus on Cottage Development. 
Our single-level homes will be ADA compliant, making them great for seniors, individuals with 
disabilities, those planning to age in place, or community members with a conscious carbon footprint. 
This community will be thoughtfully priced to cater to individuals and small families seeking a secure and 
affordable place to call home. Staff members of Concord’s planning department developed the concept 
plan above to foster a sense of community among residents, providing them with ample green space to 
encourage social interaction and promote a healthy, community-focused lifestyle. This development will 
stand as a testament to our dedication to building affordable, thriving, inclusive, and innovative 
communities. This project exemplifies our commitment to excellence, affordability, and community 
development, making homeownership a reality for many individuals and families in Concord.  

WBC and THBM would like to thank the City of Concord for taking a serious initiative to increase 
affordable housing and being directly involved with this project from inception. We are also proud to 
have multiple members from the Concord City Council, Planning Staff, and Housing Department on our 
collective Board of Directors: Mayor Dusch, JC McKenzie, Terry Crawford, Steve Osborne (retired), Joshua 
Smith, Marcella Beam, and Kevin Ashley.  

Thank you for your time and consideration, 

Jessie Sykes 
WeBuild Concord 
(704)995-7036 
jsykes@webuildconcord.org 

Tiny Homes Number of 
Units 

Gallons Per Day 

2 bed 1-Level 2 300 
2 bed 3-Level 8 1200 

Total 11 1500 GPD 

http://www.webuildconcord.org/
mailto:jsykes@webuildconcord.org
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BUILDING ELEVATION NOTES
1. EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY NOTES:

A. FIBER CEMENT SIDING 1 - HORIZONTAL LAP

• TYPE: TBD, COLOR: TBD

B. FIBER CEMENT SIDING 2 - VERTICAL LAP

• TYPE: TBD, COLOR: TBD

C. COLUMN WRAP: FIBER CEMENT SIDING, 

• TYPE: TBD, COLOR: TBD

D. WINDOW SHUTTER: BOD: PAINTED WOOD SHUTTER

E. ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF: TYPE: TBD, COLOR: TBD

2. FIBER CEMENT TRIMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND OPENINGS, SUCH AS WINDOWS, DOORS, & 

LOUVERS, WHERE FIBER CEMENT SIDING IS INSTALLED. ALL FIBER CEMENT TRIM PIECES SHALL BE 

SMOOTH, TYPE: TBD, COLOR: TBD

3. FIBER CEMENT TRIMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT CORNERS & WHERE FIBER CEMENT SIDING MEETS 

DIFFERENT MATERIALS.

4. PROVIDE & INSTALL FIBER CEMENT MOUNTING BLOCK WHERE LIGHTING FIXTURES, HOSE BIBS, 

RECEPTACLES & OTHER ELEMENTS ARE INSTALLED ON FIBER CEMENT SIDING.
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2025

3/16" = 1'-0"
1A

2 BED - TYPE A - NORTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
1B

2 BED - TYPE A - EAST ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"

3
2 BED - TYPE A - WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
4

2 BED - TYPE A - SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
2D

2 BED - TYPE B - WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
2B

2 BED - TYPE B - EAST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
2A

2 BED - TYPE B - NORTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
2C

2 BED - TYPE B - SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

2 BED - TYPE C - NORTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

2 BED - TYPE C - EAST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
5

2 BED - TYPE C - SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
6

2 BED - TYPE C - WEST ELEVATION



 

Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

Cambridge Commons (CN-PSA-2025-00092) 

3505 US Hwy 601 S. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 No 
Change 

194 Yes 
(PRS202
1-
03256) 

No 

 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 

43,560 11,250 11,250 11,250 9,900 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No No No No Yes No 

 

Brief Summary 

This is a project that is a bit unique because their preliminary plat was submitted and approved on 10/23/20 for 
townhomes when townhomes were a use that was permitted in C-2 (General Commercial). The preliminary plat CN-PLP-
2019-00018 showed 194 total units. The applicant is proposing four phases, and this request would allow them to build 
the entire neighborhood.  

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/19/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/20/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No Yes No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered  
03/25/25 

Considered  
06/24/25 

Considered  
09/23/25 

No No No Yes Yes 

Small 
Area Plan 

Vertical 
Mixed Use 

Redevelopment 
Site 

Horizontal 
Mixed Use 

Downtown 
(MSD) 

Located Adjacent 
to Existing Sewer 

Requires 
Annex. 



Cambridge Commons
NC HWY 49 N

US HWY 601 S

KRIMMINGER AVE SE

ACCENT AVE SE

ERICKSON CT SE

²
0 525262.5

Feet

Developments
Parcels
Rivers
Concord
Cabarrus County

CN-PSA-2025-00092 - Cambridge Commons

Residential SF Attached

194 townhome units I-8
5
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Allocation Request:



PRELIMINARYWASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION

(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL)

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2

A
.P
ro
je
ct
In
fo
rm
at
io
n

1.)

Project Title:

2.)

Description of
project location:

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road
Name (SR ####)

3.)

Cabarrus County
Parcel Identification

Number: 3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use: 5.)
Area Commercial or Industrial

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.)
Description of Facility

to be served. _____________________ 6b.) Number of Lots 6c.) Number of Units

7d.)
Additional description

information:

B
.A
p
p
li
ca
n
t
In
fo
rm
at
io
n

     , (Title)       
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby
referred to as the Applicant.)

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number)

            
(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings.
as applicable.)

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code)

          
(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number)

     (Name)    (Email)      
(Name with Title and Email of contact person,
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address)

REQUIRED
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner.

C
.D
es
ig
n
E
n
gi
n
ee
r

In
fo
rm
at
io
n
if
av
ai
la
b
le

(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name)

(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number)

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code)

(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about
application & designs)

(Engineer’s Email Address)

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD
Planning Case No:

Engineering Project No:
ATC No:

Cambridge Commons

Southeast Quadrant of US 601 & NC 49

5539-94-4060-0000 Approx. 22 Acres

C2 - Vacant N/A

Townhomes 50 50

50 units Phase 1 (194 Townhomes Total Development)

Cambridge Corner Associates, LLC Owner

Cambridge Corner Associates, LLC

704-576-1888

Jerry Rigsby-Manager rigsbydevelopment@gmail.com

2301 Mullis Lane

Matthews, NC 28105

rigsbydevelopment@gmail.com

Jeffrey D. McCluskey

29606

704-510-9797

Mc2 Engineering, Inc.

2110 Ben Craig Drive, Suite 400

Charlotte, NC 28262

Jeff@mc2eng.com

BMurr
Textbox
194

BMurr
Textbox
194



FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2
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1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage):

Residential Subdivision Retail (Stores, shopping centers) %Domestic

Apartments/Condominiums Institution %Commercial

Mobile Home Park Hospital, nursing home, dental % Industrial

School, preschool, daycare Church
%Other use
(Specify)

Restaurants
(Food or drink facilities)

Sports Centers 3.) Pretreatment required:

No

Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation)Hotels or motels Business, offices, factories

Other (specify):

4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project: ____________ gallons per day
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.)

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below: The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4).

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data.

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.}

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow

gal/ GPD

gal/ GPD

gal/ GPD

gal/ GPD

gal/ GPD

gal/ GPD

Total GPD

E
.A
p
p
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ca
n
t

A
ck
n
ow
le
d
gm
en
t

Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT

.
I      , the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater

(Printed Name)

allocation wastewater allocation. I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature: Date:

NOTE: Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval
expiration date. The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer
allocation approved.

 100

11,250

3BR Townhme unit 225 day 50 11,250

11,250

Jerry Rigsby

Jerry Rigsby Digitally signed by Jerry Rigsby 
Date: 2025.04.21 10:24:03 -04'00' 4/18/2025

BMurr
Textbox
43,560

BMurr
Textbox
43,560

BMurr
Textbox
194

BMurr
Textbox
43,560



                         2110 Ben Craig Drive  •  Suite 400  •  Charlotte, NC 28262 
                      Phone 704.510.9797  •  Fax 704.510.9787   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site/Civil Engineering 
 
 
Land Planning 
 
 
Storm Water Management 
 
 
Utility Engineering 
 
 
Construction Admin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
October 20, 2025 

 
Concord Engineering Department 
Attn: Sue Hyde, PE 
635 Alfred Brown Jr Court 
Concord, NC 28025 
 
RE: Cambridge Corners Townhome Community Sewer capacity allocation  
Requested capacity: 43,560 gallons for 194 units 
(Previous Accela #PRS2020-03889) 
 

The Cambridge Corners Townhome community is a planned neighborhood consisting of 194 
attached single-family homes. The property is zoned C2. It will include walking trails and open 
space along streams and woodland. All units include a 1 car garage and 3 bedrooms priced in 
the low 200's meeting the current need for affordable housing. All construction will meet or 
exceed current water saving standards.  
 
There are several commercial establishments within walking distance from the proposed 
development which will connect with proposed sidewalks. The commercial sites include: Food 
Lion, McDonalds, Bojangles, Great Clips, UPS Store and more.  
 
Cambridge Corners Associates has owned this property since 1999. The preliminary plat was 
approved for the townhouse community 10/23/2020. Cambridge will have spent in excess of $3 
million including acquisition, soft costs and property tax: which was paid to the city of Concord 
and Cabarrus County over the past 26 years.  
 
The developer has partnered with Ryan Homes as the home builder to provide the proposed 
townhomes. Preliminary building elevations and foundation plans have been provided with the 
submittal in order to provide the city with a better understanding of the proposed product. 

 
Cambridge Corners is anticipated to be developed in 4 phases of 5 0 , 45, 50 and 49 units. We are 
requesting 43,560 Gallons to be able to construct the entire development. The utility plans have 
gone through 2 reviews and were down to minor issues when significant unforeseen access and 
easement issues arose due to the fire code. The full construction drawings of these plans are 
nearly complete and approved. The development team has been in contact with the city planning 
and fire marshal and have come up with a solution that will meet the fire code requirements.    
 
Please see the proposed Cover Sheet indicating the current layout of proposed development.  
Based on the above, we are prepared to submit the revised plans for approval once you approve 
this capacity request. 

 
The executed Preliminary Wastewater Flow Application is attached. Should you have any 
question, please do not hesitate to call, or otherwise contact me, or the owner. 

 
Sincerely, 
Mc2 Engineering, Inc. 
 
 
Jeffrey D. McCluskey, PE 
President 
 

M 
Engineering 

2 c 
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CAMBRIDGE CORNERS
3505 US HWY 601

CONCORD, NC 28025

DEVELOPER:

CAMBRIDGE CORNERS
ASSOCIATES LLC

2301 MULLIS LANE
MATTHEWS, NC 28105

M c 2
ENGINEERING

Mc   Engineering, Inc.
2110 Ben Craig Dr.

Suite 400
Charlotte, NC 28262
Phone 704.510.9797
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Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

82 Sumner Ave Townhomes (CN-PSA-2025-00094) 

82 Sumner Ave. NW.  

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

11/20/25 RV  No 
Change 

13 No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,925 2,925 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No Yes No No Yes No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicants are looking to build 13 townhomes for what they call workforce employees. They are proposing for each 
townhome to have 3 bedrooms and a private garage. 

 

 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered  
06/24/25 

Considered  
09/23/25 

No No No No No 

Small 
Area Plan 

Vertical 
Mixed Use 

Redevelopment 
Site 

Horizontal 
Mixed Use 

Downtown 
(MSD) 

Located Adjacent 
to Existing Sewer 

Requires 
Annex. 



82 Sumner Ave Townhomes

LISKE AVE NW

SUMNER AVE NW

EPWORTH ST NW

WHITE ST NW

TOWER CIR NW

²
0 350175

Feet

Developments
Parcels
Rivers
Concord
Cabarrus County

CN-PSA-2025-00094 - 82 Sumner Ave Townhomes

Residential SF Attached

13 townhome units I-8
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PRELIMINARY WASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION 
(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL) 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2 

A
.P

ro
je

ct
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

1.) 

Project Title:  

2.) 

Description of 
project location:

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road 
Name (SR ####) 

3.) 

Cabarrus County  
Parcel Identification 

Number: 3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use: 5.) 
Area Commercial or Industrial 

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.) 
Description of Facility  

to be served. _____________________ 6b.)  Number of Lots 6c.) Number of Units

7d.) 
Additional description 

information: 

B
.A

p
p

li
ca

n
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 ,  (Title) 
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property 
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby 
referred to as the Applicant.) 

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number) 

(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or 
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings. 
as applicable.) 

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code) 

(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number) 

     (Name)  (Email) 
(Name with Title and Email of contact person, 
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address) 

REQUIRED 
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner. 

C
.D
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n
 E

n
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n
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r
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n
 if
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le
 

(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name) 

(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number) 

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code) 

(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about 
application & designs) 

(Engineer’s Email Address) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD 
Planning Case No: 

Engineering Project No: 
ATC No: 

82 Sumner Ave Townhomes

Site located on Sumner Ave NW, approx 0.30 Miles NE from the intersection of Sumner Ave NW and Warren C Coleman Blvd N

56201760780000 3.992

RV/Residential 0

Townhomes 13 13

Single family attached townhomes, front loaded with garages.

Brad Barringer Managing Member

Level Up Capital, LLC

704-200-8648

Brad Barringer levelupcapitalinc@gmail.com

242 Oak Ave, Suite 160

Kannapolis, NC 28081

levelupcapitalinc@gmail.com

Kate Underwood, PhD, PE

033470

980-234-7500

Kate Underwood

Daylight Engineering

PO Box 1804

Concord, NC, 28026

kate@daylighteng.com

DigiSign Verified - ef3acb39-85a4-479d-b4ac-8afac9b5c77c

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/ef3acb39-85a4-479d-b4ac-8afac9b5c77c/auditCertificate


 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2 
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1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 

 

2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage): 

 Residential Subdivision  Retail (Stores, shopping centers)       % Domestic 

 Apartments/Condominiums  Institution       % Commercial 

 Mobile Home Park  Hospital, nursing home, dental       % Industrial 

 School, preschool, daycare  Church       
% Other use 
(Specify)        

 
Restaurants  
(Food or drink facilities)  Sports Centers    3.) Pretreatment required:  

       No 

    Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation)  

      

 Hotels or motels  Business, offices, factories 

 Other (specify):      

   4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project:      ____________ gallons per day  
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114   
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.) 

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below:  The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114   

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4). 

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined 
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data. 

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC 
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.} 

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

  Total      GPD 
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Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

.  
I                                                                ,  the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater 

                (Printed Name) 

allocation wastewater allocation.  I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the 
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                      

Signature:                                                                                                            Date:                                              

 
 

NOTE:  Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval 
expiration date.  The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer 
allocation approved.    

✔ 100

2,925

Townhomes (3 bedrooms each) 225 unit 13 2,925

2,925

DigiSign Verified - ef3acb39-85a4-479d-b4ac-8afac9b5c77c

Brad Barringer 10/20/2025

Brad Barringer

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/ef3acb39-85a4-479d-b4ac-8afac9b5c77c/auditCertificate


 

October 10, 2025 

 

Concord City Council 

Planning & Zoning Department  

35 Cabarrus Ave W 

Concord, NC 28025 

 

Dear Members of the Concord City Council and Neighborhood Planning Department, 

For more than 200 years, our family has called Concord and Cabarrus County home. That long 

history here has shaped our desire to invest back into the community that has given us so much. 

With that spirit, my wife, Carolena, and I are seeking the City’s approval to move forward with a 

13-unit townhome development at 82 Sumner Avenue, focused on creating attainable, 

owner-occupied housing that supports Concord’s working families — including teachers, first 

responders, and other dedicated residents who serve our city every day. 

Unlike large, out-of-town developers, we are a small, family owned organization that cares 

deeply about the long-term success and character of our community. Our goal is not only to 

build homes but to strengthen neighborhoods and provide opportunities for residents to 

establish lasting roots here in Concord. By focusing on owner-occupied units, this project will 

promote pride of ownership, encourage stronger neighborhood connections, and foster stability 

within the community. 

Each home will feature three bedrooms and a private garage, designed to meet the needs of 

families and individuals looking for quality housing at a reasonable price point. The exterior 

construction will primarily use high-quality vinyl siding, accented with fiber cement details to 

enhance curb appeal and architectural character. We’ve chosen vinyl for its durability, low 

maintenance, and affordability, which helps us keep these homes attainable for buyers without 

sacrificing quality. Unlike other higher-cost materials that can drive up both construction and 

long-term maintenance expenses, vinyl allows us to deliver a clean, attractive design that 

supports sustainable, cost-effective homeownership — a key component of true affordability. 

We are confident that this development will complement the surrounding neighborhood, 

contribute to the local housing supply, and align with Concord’s goals for thoughtful, 

community-oriented growth. It would be our honor to partner with the City to bring this project 

to life in a way that reflects both Concord’s heritage and its bright future. 

Thank you for considering our request for these 13 units, needing 2,925 GPD, and for your 

ongoing commitment to guiding the growth of our city.  

Sincerely, 

Brad & Carolena Barringer 

Level Up Capital, LLC 

LevelUpCapitalNC@gmail.com 

(704) 200-8648 

mailto:LevelUpCapitalNC@gmail.com
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Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

Amhurst Cottages Homes (CN-PSA-2025-00096) 

534 Good Hope Rd. SW.  

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS Routed Technically 
Approved 

No In Cabarrus 
County 

NRD 14 No No 

                       

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,100 2,100 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No No No No Yes Yes  

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for 14 cottages located at 534 Good Hope Rd. SW. that will not be more 
than 2,100 sf per cottage.  
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Residential: Single Family Attached (Townhomes) 

Amhurst Tiny Homes (CN-PSA-2025-00098) 

534 Good Hope Rd. SW.  

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No In 
Cabarrus 
County 

NRD 16 No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,400 2,400 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No No No No No Yes Yes 

 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for 16 tiny homes located at 534 Good Hope Rd. SW. that will not be more 
than 600 sf per tiny home. 
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CN-PSA-2025-00098 - Amhurst Tiny Homes (Condo)

Residential SF Attached

16 tiny homes I-8
5

GO LD HILL RD

BRAN TLEY R D

MO RE HEA D RD

ALEXAN DER  RD

DE
R

ITA
 R

D

OD
EL

L S
CH

O
O

L R
D

PITTS SC HO OL RD

WILS HIR E AVE

ZIO N  C HU RC H RD

OL
D 

C
HA

R
LO

TT
E 

RD

RO GER S LAKE  RD

RO CK H ILL C HUR CH  RD

LIN
CO

LN
 S

T

MC GILL AVE

CHU RC H ST N

NC 3

US H WY 29

PITTS SC HO OL RD

PO PLAR TENT RD

W
IN

DY
 R

D

BOY  S CO UT C AMP RD

P E N NI N
GER

R
D

BRU TON  SM ITH BLVD

B ROOKW

O OD
AV

E

FL
OW

ES
ST

O
R

E
RD

OA
K W

OO
D A

VE

BRANCHV IE W
D

R
S E

TRINITY  C HU RC H RD

CRE
S

T M
ON

TDR

B U RR AG
E

R

D N E

OLD C
HAR

LOTT
E RD

CO NCO RD M ILL S BLVD

CEN TERG RO VE  R D

MA
LL 

D R
 NE

WARR EN C  CO LEM AN B LVD

W
IN

EC
OF

F 
S

CH
OO

L R
D CO PPERF IE LD

BL
VD

NE

CO
NC

O RD
-SA

LIS
BU

R Y RD

CO
X M

ILL RD

CABA RR US AVE

DAL E EARNHA R DT
BL VD

GEO RG E W LILES  P KWY N W

NC 73

LIT
TL

E
 TE

XA
S 

R
D

CO RBAN  AV

MID
LAKE AVE

NC 136 M OO RE SVILLE RD

OLD AIR PO RT RD

IN
TE

R
NA

TI
O

NA
L 

DR

NC H WY 49

RO
CKY R

IVER
 RD

RO BERTA R D

UNIO N S T S

NC 3

WE DDIN GTO N R D

CO
NCO

RD
 PAR

KW
AY N

HA
R RI

S RD

NC H WY 73

CO NCO RD  PKW Y S

      2,400

Type:

Allocation Request:









N

C200

•
•

10/20/2025





Residential: Multi-Family 

Weddington Ridge Apartments Ph 2(CN-PSA-2025-00086/PRS2021-01952) 

8150 Weddington Rd.  

Brief Summary 

The project consists of 165 apartment units in 7 buildings located on Weddington Road. A Special Use Permit was 
granted by the Planning and Zoning Commission on June 19, 2018, for the entire apartment plan. This site is part of 
the Weddington Road Corridor Plan which recognizes the project. The applicant is pursuing a private sewer design 
for phase 2 while they continue to apply for sewer allocation.  
 
 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

6/20/2019 C-2 No 
change 

 165 Yes No 

 

Previously Considered 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 
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9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 
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Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 
 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/2024 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/2025 

Considered 
09/23/2025 

No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 

16,875 7,500 4,500 3,750 1,125 

 
Project Fact Finding 
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CN-PSA-2025-00086 - Weddington Ridge Phase 2 - Apartments
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8150 Weddington Road, Concord, NC
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4601 Park Road, Suite 650 
Charlotte, NC 28209 
(704) 521-7898 
www.cesoinc.com 

 

October 17th, 2025 
 

Jackie Deal, PE 
City of Concord Engineering Department 
PO Box 308 
Concord, NC 28026 
 
RE: Weddington Ridge Phase II – Sanitary Sewer Capacity Request 

 

Crescent Communities, LLC is proposing to develop a multifamily community on Weddington Road, in Concord, 
North Carolina. The development is located on two parcels totaling approximately 22.7 acres and will consist of 
multifamily apartments to provide high quality, new construction housing that will contribute to the long-term 
economic growth of Concord. The project includes 297 apartments, representing a total investment of over $70 
million in the development of this community, including nearly $50 million of construction work. The project 
is located within the Weddington Road Area Plan and is adjacent to an existing sewer line.   

 
Crescent intends to develop Phase I (132 apartments) and Phase II (165 apartments) of this project all at once 
due to the substantial earthwork and infrastructure required to develop this site. 

 
In general, the subject site is located on the west side of Weddington Road, in Concord, North Carolina. The 
rectangular-shaped site is bounded by Weddington Road to the East, I-85 to the West, a multi-family development 
to the South, and both single family homes and businesses to the north. The existing zoning is C-2; a SUP was 
obtained in 2018 to allow for the development of multifamily in the C-2 zoning.  

 
The apartments proposed for Phase I and II of this development will include a mix of 1- and 2-bedroom units. 
Site amenities include a community pool and building, and nature walking trails. The apartment project will 
have a NGBS (National Green Building Standard) Bronze green building certification. 

 
A sewer willingness to serve letter was obtained for Phase I of the development on 11/17/2020 and was 
subsequently renewed on 10/24/2022 and 8/30/2024 (requires that the project commence construction by April 
25, 2025). The approved allocation was to serve Phase I consisting of 132 apartments and an amenity building. 
Crescent Communities is requesting the allocation for Phase II of the development which will complete the 
multifamily portion of the project (297 total apartment units). Our Phase II sewer allocation request is for 
16,875 gpd (165 apartments). 

 
Construction is intended to move forward for the Phase I and Phase II portions of the development once the 
remaining sewer capacity allocation needed for Phase II is obtained.  



We believe this development will be a great location for new and existing Concord residents to call home as it 
provides a convenient location to access the jobs, amenities, and community that the City of Concord has to 
offer. 
 
 

Respectfully, 
 
 

 
Robert Cash, PE 

Senior Program Director, Civil Engineering Initials: RLC 
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BICYCLE PARKING (4 SPACES)
(SEE SHEET C9.02B) (TYP.)

LEGEND

PROPOSED

BENCHMARK
BM "A":

BM "B":

DATUM:
NAD83F

PK NAIL IN ASPHALT
677.56'

PK NAIL IN APSHALT
641.29'

CONCRETE CURB

PAVEMENT/WALK

PROPOSED CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

PROPOSED CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

BUILDING

SIGN

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY
ASPHALT PAVEMENT.

PARKING SPACE COUNT

PROPOSED LIGHT DUTY
ASPHALT PAVEMENT.

RETAINING WALL
DETECTABLE WARNING MAT.

CATCH BASIN

STORM MANHOLE

SANITARY & STORM CLEANOUTS

FIRE HYDRANT

LIGHT POLE

CONCRETE BUMPER BLOCK

7

REFER TO C1.00B FOR EXISTING FEATURES LEGEND
EXISTING

GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET)
1 in. = 40 ft.
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CESO NC, Co.
4601 PARK ROAD, STE 650

CHARLOTTE, NC 28209
(937) 435-8584
COA: C-4740

ROBERT CASH, PE
BOB.CASH@CESOINC.COM

LOCATION MAP
NO SCALE
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RUBEN LINKER RD

BURTON SMITH BLVD
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SITE

PHASE 2 PROJECT DATA TABLE

SITE ADDRESS WEDDINGTON ROAD, CONCORD, NC

GROSS SITE AREA: ±48.7 AC

PHASE 2 AREA: 11.08 ACRES

P.I.D. NO.: 45992646620000

EXISTING ZONING: C-2

PROPOSED USE:
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL

(ALLOWED  WITH SPECIAL USE PERMIT)

MAXIMUM DENSITY: 15 DUA

BUILDING SPACING: 20' MINIMUM + 1' FOR EVERY FOOT OVER 30' HIGH

LARGEST BUILDING SIZE: 13,706 SF/FL (41,118 TOTAL)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V (WOOD FRAME)

MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH: 180 FT

PROPOSED BUILDING LENGTH: 171.9 FT

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FT

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 30 FT

FRONT SETBACK: 50' (20' IF ALL PARKING IS BEHIND THE BUILDING)

SIDE AND REAR SETBACK: 20'

PROPOSED # OF UNITS: 165 APARTMENT UNITS

2-BEDROOM 60 UNITS

1-BEDROOM 105 UNITS

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING: 1.5 - 2.5/UNIT = 248 SPACES MINIMUM

PROPOSED VEHICLE PARKING: 211 OPEN SPACES

12 ENCLOSED SPACES (GARAGE)

25 OPEN SPACES (FROM PHASE 1)

248 SPACES = 1.50 SPACES/UNIT (TOTAL)

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING: 1 SPACE / 5 UNITS =  33 SPACES

PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING: 40 SPACES

WATERSHED: YADKIN-PEE DEE RIVER BASIN

DRAINAGE BASIN: YADKIN-PEE DEE RIVER

PHASE 2 DENSITY: (33 UNIT X 5 BUILDINGS) / 11.12 ACRES = 14.8 DUA

SEVENTY-TWO (72) HOURS BEFORE DIGGING IS TO
COMMENCE, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL NOTIFY
THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: NORTH CAROLINA
UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE AT 811 OR
800-632-4949 AND ALL OTHER AGENCIES WHICH
MIGHT HAVE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES INVOLVING
THIS PROJECT AND ARE NONMEMBERS OF STATE
UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE

PHASE 2 SITE
PLAN

PERMIT SET

10/15/2025
759024-01

JCR
JCR
RLC

C4.02B

PHASE 2 OPEN SPACE AREA

 TOTAL OPEN SPACE: 2.14 AC

 OPEN SPACE PERCENTAGE: 19.3%

PASSIVE OPEN SPACE: 2.14 AC

ACTIVE OPEN SPACE: 0.00 AC

MULTI-FAMILY
IMPERVIOUS AREA

 TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 362,562 SF

 IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE: 39.7%

          BUILDINGS: 102,726 SF

         AMENITIES: 8,012 SF

         STREETS / PARKING: 142,487 SF

         SIDEWALK: 29,367 SF

MULTI-FAMILY OPEN SPACE
 REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 20.0%

197,588 SF

 OPEN SPACE: 31.6%

          ACTIVE: 12,807 SF

        PASSIVE: 299,562 SF

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
CRESCENT

ACQUISITIONS,
LLC

Digitally signed by 
Robert L. Cash, PE
Date: 2025.10.15 
16:19:14-04'00'

bob.cash
Model



 

Nonresidential 

Express Oil Change (CN-PSA-2025-00078) 

1529 Concord Pkwy. N. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

1/16/23  C-2 No Change  Advanced 
Auto 
6,889 sf 
quick 
service 
auto 

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

1,189 1,189 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for approximately 6,889 sf Advanced Auto store. This parcel is zoned 
General Commercial (C-2). 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/20/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No Yes No No No Yes 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/25 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 



Express Oil Change
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MARIETTA PL NW
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OPTICAL CT NW

GOODMAN CIR NE

²
0 310155

Feet

Developments
Parcels
Rivers
Concord
Cabarrus County

CN-PSA-2025-00078 - Express Oil Change

Nonresidential 

Service Station with store no food service I-8
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Allocation Request:



PRELIMINARY WASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION 
(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL) 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2 

A
.P
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ct
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n
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at
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n

1.) 

Project Title:  

2.) 

Description of 
project location:

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road 
Name (SR ####) 

3.) 

Cabarrus County  
Parcel Identification 

Number: 3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use: 5.) 
Area Commercial or Industrial 

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.) 
Description of Facility  

to be served. _____________________ 6b.)  Number of Lots 6c.) Number of Units

7d.) 
Additional description 

information: 

B
.A

p
p

li
ca

n
t 

In
fo

rm
at
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n

 ,  (Title) 
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property 
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby 
referred to as the Applicant.) 

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number) 

(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or 
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings. 
as applicable.) 

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code) 

(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number) 

     (Name)  (Email) 
(Name with Title and Email of contact person, 
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address) 

REQUIRED 
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner. 

C
.D

es
ig

n
 E

n
gi

n
ee

r
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fo
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at
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(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name) 

(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number) 

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code) 

(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about 
application & designs) 

(Engineer’s Email Address) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD 
Planning Case No: 

Engineering Project No: 
ATC No: 

Express Oil/Advanced Auto Parts

Site is located approximately ±540 LF north of the intersection of Country Club Dr NE (NS 99191) and Concord Pkwy N (US-29)

56211900480000 ±1.89 ac
C-2, General Commercial; Quick Service Auto Service Store  12,470 total (Advance Auto = 6889sf; Quick Service Auto Service = 5581sf)

Auto service station 2 2
existing site is one parcel. We are proposing two buildings and a property line to divide the parcel into 

two. 

Jonathan A. Adamo Executive VP

NNN REIT, LP

407-650-1579

Rebecca Van Driessche;VP of Property Management rebecca.vandriessche@nnnreit.com

450 S. Orange Ave., Suite 900

Orlando, FL 32801

N/A

jon.adamo@nnnreit.com

R. Allen McDowell

046878

980-272-3400

Allen McDowell

Bohler Engineering NC, PLLC

1927 S Tryon Street, Suite 310

Charlotte, NC 28203

rmcdowell@bohlereng.com

Docusign Envelope ID: B7A7BB29-6F50-4760-BBA8-001399F271F3



 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2 
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1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 

 

2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage): 

 Residential Subdivision  Retail (Stores, shopping centers)       % Domestic 

 Apartments/Condominiums  Institution       % Commercial 

 Mobile Home Park  Hospital, nursing home, dental       % Industrial 

 School, preschool, daycare  Church       
% Other use 
(Specify)        

 
Restaurants  
(Food or drink facilities)  Sports Centers    3.) Pretreatment required:  

       No 

    Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation)  

      

 Hotels or motels  Business, offices, factories 

 Other (specify):      

   4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project:      ____________ gallons per day  
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114   
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.) 

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below:  The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114   

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4). 

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined 
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data. 

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC 
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.} 

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

  Total      GPD 
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Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

.  
I                                                                ,  the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater 

                (Printed Name) 

allocation wastewater allocation.  I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the 
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                      

Signature:                                                                                                            Date:                                              

 
 

NOTE:  Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval 
expiration date.  The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer 
allocation approved.    

✔

✔ Service Station

100

1189

Service Station 250 fixture 2 500

Store w/o Food Service 100 100 SF 6889 689

1189

NNN REIT, LP

9/16/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: B7A7BB29-6F50-4760-BBA8-001399F271F3

Jonathan A. Adamo / Executive Vice President



CABARRUS C.0UNTY 
FILED 

04/19/2007 12:35 PM 
LINDA F. MCABEE 
Reaister O f  Deeds 
BY: + D;;,";;!;;". 
EXCISE T 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED - 
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY 

A. 

LandAmerica Financial Group , 

450 South Orange Avenue AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Suite 170 Chris Albee /,Q 5/t;; GjG7@c.#"G 

Y d  Orlando, FL 3280 1 201 S. College St., Suite 1590 
Attention: Sharon Sosa Charlotte, NC 28244 ,SCt-,<$ g.! 
Re: File No. 06-00 I64 1 

NNN# 0014910/127715 
Excise Tax Amount: $ 7, aL) 
Tax ID NO.: 04089 0033.100000 . - 

Petro Store No. 45JPantry Store No. 3960 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT KLR INVESTMElNTS, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, as to 
an undivided 90% interest, having a mailing address of 2 Airport Road, Greer, SC 29650; CER 
INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Soutl~ Carolina limited liability company, as to an undivided 5% 
interest, having a mailing address of 2 Airport Road, Greer, SC 29650; MKP INVESTMENTS, 
LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, as to an undivided 5% interest, having a 
mailing address of 2 Airport Roacl, Greer, SC 29650, hereinafter referred to as Grantor, as part of 
an IRC $103 1 Tax-Deferred Exchange, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 
NO11 00 DOLLARS ($10.00) cash, and other good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand 
paid by NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, whose 
mailing address is 450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 900, Orlando, FL 32801, hereinafter 
referred to as Grantee, has GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents does 
GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantee all that certain lot, tract, or parcel of land 
situated in Cabbarus County, North Carolina more particularly described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto; 

TOGETHER WITH all of the improvements (excluding those items on the land which 
items are transferred by bill of sa.Ie contemporaneously herewith), tenements, hereditaments and 
appurtenances belonging or in any way appertaining to such real property, and all of Grantor's 
right, title and interest, if any, in and to (i) any and all property lying in a bed of any street, road 



or avenue, open or proposed, in fiont of or adjoining such real property to the center line thereof, 
(ii) any strips and gores of land adjacent to, abutting or used in connection with such real 
property, and (iii) any easements and rights, if any, inuring to the benefit of such real property or 
to Grantor in connection therewith (the land and all of the foregoing being hereinafter referred to 
as the "Property"); 

PROVIDED FURTHER, the Property is being conveyed in "as is" condition; 

The Property being in all respects the same property that was acquired by Grantor by 
instrument recorded in Book(s): 4649 at Page(s): 63. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOlLD the Property, subject to the exceptions and reservation 
hereinafter stated, together with all and singular the privileges and appurtenances thereto 
belonging to Grantor, unto the said Grantee, Grantee's successors and assigns forever, and 
Grantor covenants with Grantee, that Grantor has done nothing to impair such title as Grantor 
received, and Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons 
lawfblly claiming by, through o:r under the said Grantor subject, however, to (i) all laws, 
ordinances and governmental regulations regulating the use or occupancy of Property or the 
character, dimensions or locations of the improvements thereon, (ii) Ad valorem taxes for the 
year 2007 and subsequent years, which are not yet due and payable; and (iii) all matters of 
record. 

[Signatures will appear on the following pages] 



KLR INVESTMENTS, LLC, a South Carolina 
limited liability company 

By: CER Investments, LLC 

Its: Managing Member 

e Charles Runion 

Managing Member 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 

I, S. Gray Walsh, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Charles 
Earl Runion, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said 
evidence being South Carolina driver's license), personally came before me this day and 
acknowledged that he is the managing member of CER Investments, a South Carolina limited 
liability company, which is the nianaging member of KLR INVESTMENTS, LILC, a South 
Carolina limited liability company and that he, as such, and being authorized to do so, 
voluntarily executed the foregoing: on behalf of KLR Investments, LLC for the purposes stated 
therein. 

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this 29th day of March, 2007. 

S. Gray WGlsh, 7 N ary Public 



CER INVESTMENTS, LLC, a South Carolina 
limited liability company 

Managing Member 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 

I, S. Gray Walsh, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Charles 
Earl Runion, ,either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said 
evidence being South Carolina driver's license), personally came before me this day and 
acknowledged that he is the managing member of CER INVESTMENTS, LLC, a South 
Carolina limited liability company and that he, as-managing member, and being authorized to do 
so, voluntarily executed the fore:going on behalf of said limited liability company for the 
purposes stated therein. 

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this 29th day of March, 2007. 



MKP INVESTMENTS, LLC, a South Carolina 
limited liability company 

By: CER Investments, LLC 

Its Managing Member 

By: zy& 
Charles Earl 

Managing Member 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 

I, S. Gray Walsh, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certifl that Charles 
Earl Runion, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said 
evidence being South Carolina driver's license), personally came before me this day and 
acknowledged that he is the managing member of CER Investments, LLC, which is the 
managing member of MKP INVESTMENTS, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company 
and that she, as such, and being authorized to do so, voluntarily executed the foregoing on behalf 
of said MKP Investments, LLC for the purposes stated therein. 

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this 29th day of March, 2007. 



EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 



EXHIBIT "A" 
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WRITTEN CONSENT TO ACTION OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

NNN GP CORP.

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of hlflN GP CORP., a corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), do hereby
unanimously consent in writing to the adoption of the following resolutions, such resolutions to have the
same force and effect as if adopted ata duly held meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
Each of the undersigned do hereby waive all formal requirements, including the necessity of holding a

formal or an informal meeting, and any requirement that notice thereof be given.

RESOLVED' that the following persons are hereby elected to the offices set forth below:

Jonathan A. Adamo
Christopher F. Barry
David G. Byrnes
Kristin L. Furniss
Michael D. Iannone
Joshua P. Lewis
Paul N. McKeeby
Richard W. (WilD Mims
Margaret C. Moeder
Mary R. Morrison
David J. Reif
Craig E. Roy
Kella W. Schaible
Russell B. Shelton
Bretton A. Thompson
Mark G. Thompson
Matthew J. Williams

Senior Vice President
Vice President
Vice President, Assistant General Counsel
Senior Vice President
Senior Vice President
Senior Vice President
Vice President
Vice President
Senior Vice President
Senior Vice President
Senior Vice President
Vice President
Assistant Secretary
Vice President
Vice President
Vice President
Senior Vice President

RESOLVED, that each officer shall hold office until the officer's successor is elected and qualifies
or until the officer's death, resignation, or removal in the manner provided in the Amended and Restated
Bylaws of NNN GP Corp.;

RESOLVED, that all actions of the offrcers of the Corporation taken and undertaken by them on
behalf of the Corporation since the Written Consent to Action of the Board of Directors of NNN GP Corp.
Taken in Lieu of Annual Meeting dated June 1,2021, are in all respects hereby approved, ratified and
conftrmed as of dates taken or done respectively; and

FURTHERRESOLVED,thoseofficerselectedbywrittenconsentonJune l,zÙzl,shallcontinue
to serve as officers of the Corporation in the elected offices set forth in said written consent.

This consent may be executed in counterparts, by facsimile or otherwise, each of which
counterparts when taken together shall constitute one and the same consent.

4875-8808-8326, v. I
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IN WITNESS WHER"EOF, the undersigned executed this consent effective as of December 15,

/t e./lut
Kevin B. Habicht

E. Whitehurst

Vr

4875-8808-8326, v. I



 

4827-9914-9552, v. 1 

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Secretary of NNN GP Corp., a Delaware corporation, 

as general partner of NNN REIT, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, duly organized and existing under 

the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Corporation”) that: 

1. The Corporation is the owner of the property more particularly located at 1529 Concord 

Parkway North, Concord, NC (the “Property”); and 

2. Anyone of the officers of this Corporation identified below are each and all authorized and 

directed, in the name and on behalf of this Corporation, to carry out and fulfill the development of the 

Property. 

 I, finally, certify that the following are the persons who now hold offices and/or positions of the 

Corporation. 

  Typed or Printed Names:  Titles:  

 

  Stephen A. Horn, Jr.   President and Chief Executive Officer 

  Vincent H. Chao   Executive Vice President and Treasurer 

  Gina M. Steffens   Executive Vice President and Secretary 

  Michelle Miller    Executive Vice President 

  Jonathan A. Adamo   Executive Vice President 

 

This document is executed via electronic signature and upon receipt, will be deemed original and 

binding upon the signatory hereto.  The electronic signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, 

legal effect and admissibility in evidence as an original inked or “wet” signature and the parties hereby 

waive any objection to the contrary. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the Seal of this 

Corporation on the 16th day of September, 2025. 

 
(CORPORATE SEAL)  
 
 By:  
 Name:  Gina M. Steffens  
 Its:        Secretary 

Docusign Envelope ID: 0C771DB2-8CFC-4509-9FED-073E01B5FD2A



 

 

 

 

 

 

1927 S Tryon Street, Suite 310, Charlotte, NC 28203 

P: 980-272-3400 
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1. NARRATIVE 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

The following narrative is for a proposed Express Oil and Advance Auto Service located at 1529 

Concord Parkway N, Concord, NC 28025. The total site area is ±1.89 acres and is currently on 

one parcel (PIN 56211900480000). The proposed development will separate the parcel into two 

lots, one for an Advance Auto Service and the second for an Express Oil (Appendix A). The 

development includes, but is not limited to, the construction of curb and gutter, stormwater, 

sanitary, and water utilities, along with grading activities to serve the lot. Site access will be 

accomplished by utilizing the existing driveway along Concord Parkway N as a shared access for 

both lots. 

  

Figure 1: Aerial View of Site 

 

 

SITE 
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1.2 WASTEWATER FLOW SUMMARY 

Though the parcel will be divided into two lots, all wastewater permitting will be done together 

through the City of Concord Preliminary Wastewater Flow Application.  

All flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow was used in accordance with 15A 

NCAC 2T.0114. The site consists of two buildings and, based on the ‘Types of Establishments’ 

listed, one’s considered as a ‘Service Station’ (Express Oil) and the other is considered a ‘Store 

and shopping center without food service’ (Advance Auto). Using the associated rates with these 

establishments, the expected usage for the Express Oil is 500 GPD and the expected usage of 

the Advance Auto is 689 GPD. The expected total usage for the project is approximately 1,189 

GPD. Table 1 below shows the full calculation. Please note that in reality, the typical usage of 

these facilities is much lower.  

Table 1 

Type of 
Establishment NC2T Rate 

Rate 
(gal) Multiplier 

Usage 
(GPD) Total 

Express Oil   

Service Station 250 gal / fixture 250 2 500   

  

Advance Auto   

Store w/o Food 
Service 100 gal / 1000 SF 6.889 100 688.9   

  1188.9 GPD 



 

 

   

 

APPENDIX A |PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN 
 



120.7'

30'

9'

9'

PROP
QUICK SERVICE
AUTO SERVICE

STORE
5581 SF
±1.1 AC

29 PARKING
SPACES C

O
N

C
O

R
D

 PK
W

Y N

BUILDING
ENTRANCE/EXIT

INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
(PLACED APPROXIMATE)
(MAY BE TERMINATED)

UTILITY
EASEMENTPROP PROPERTY LINE

PROP
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS

6889 SF
±0.79 AC

21 PARKING SPACES

18'35'20'5'96'

10'
8'

10'
10'

10'

9'

6

8

8

18'

30'

8'
8'

8'

6

6

9'

18'

18
'

26
'

20
'

72
'

55.3'

5

BUILDING
ENTRANCE/EXIT

BUILDING
ENTRANCE/EXIT

BUILDING
ENTRANCE/EXIT

18' 26'

5

5

PROP LOADING ZONE

PROP TRASH ENCLOSURE

PROP TRASH ENCLOSURE

5'

25'

1"= 40'

0 40102040

H
:\2

02
2\

N
C

B2
20

28
1.

00
\E

N
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
\C

AD
\D

R
AW

IN
G

S\
C

O
N

C
EP

TS
\N

C
B2

20
28

1 
- C

TP
A 

- 4
---

-->
LA

YO
U

T:
 C

O
N

C
EP

T

PROPOSED QUICK SERVICE
AUTO SERVICE STORE

1529 CONCORD PARKWAY, CONCORD NC 28025

1/20/2023 | IRF | NCB220281

NCBELS P-1132

4130 PARKLAKE AVENUE, SUITE 130
RALEIGH, NC 27612

Phone: (919) 578-9000

NC@BohlerEng.com

CONCEPT PLAN NOTES
1. THIS CONCEPT WAS PREPARED STRICTLY AND SOLELY BASED

UPON INFORMATION IDENTIFIED IN THE PLAN REFERENCES.
2. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A DESIGN

CONCEPT RESULTING SOLELY FROM LAYOUT PREFERENCES AND
GUIDANCE DICTATED AND IDENTIFIED SOLELY BY THE CLIENT. THE
FEASIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO OBTAINING LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE,
AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS IS NOT WARRANTED, AND
CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION AND
VERIFICATION OF APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS AND THE
PROCUREMENT OF ALL NECESSARY JURISDICTIONAL APPROVALS.

3. THIS CONCEPTUAL PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL
PRESENTATION PURPOSES, ONLY, AND IS NOT INTENDED TO AND
SHOULD NOT BE UTILIZED AS A ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENT.

4. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION THAT WAS SUPPLIED TO THE ENGINEER BY THE
OWNER AND OTHERS NOT UNDER ENGINEER'S CONTROL, AT THE
TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
UPON PERFORMANCE OF ADDITIONAL DUE DILIGENCE AND/OR
FIELD SURVEY.

5. IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT A ZONING CONFORMANCE
ANALYSIS BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE AND EVALUATE IF
THERE ARE ANY RESTRICTIONS AND/OR ZONING ISSUES,
CONCERNS OR RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY OR COULD IMPACT THE
FEASIBILITY OF THIS PROJECT AS THE OWNER HAS DESCRIBED IT.

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
PARCEL SIZE FROM SURVEY ±1.89 AC

PROPOSED QUICK SERVICE AUTO
SERVICE STORE PARCEL SIZE ±1.1 AC

PROPOSED ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
PARCEL SIZE ±0.79 AC

ZONING
(CITY OF CONCORD) C-2, GENERAL COMMERICAL

QUICK SERVICE AUTO SERVICE
STORE MINIMUM ALLOWED

PARKING (CITY OF CONCORD)

1 SPACE PER 500 GROSS FLOOR
AREA (SF), PLUS 1 PER EMPLOYEE

QUICK SERVICE AUTO SERVICE
STORE MAXIMUM ALLOWED

PARKING (CITY OF CONCORD)

1 SPACE PER 375 GROSS FLOOR
AREA (SF), INCLUDING ALL

SERVICE AREAS, PLUS 1 PER
EMPLOYEE

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS MINIMUM
ALLOWED PARKING (CITY OF

CONCORD)
1 PER 300 SF GFA

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS MAXIMUM
ALLOWED PARKING (CITY OF

CONCORD)
1 PER 200 SF GFA

PROPOSED QUICK SERVICE AUTO
SERVICE STORE PARKING SPACES  27 SPACES

PROPOSED ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
PARKING SPACES 22 SPACES

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK 42'

REAR BUILDING SETBACK NONE

SIDE BUILDING SETBACK NONE

FRONT LANDSCAPE BUFFER 8'

SIDE LANDSCAPE BUFFER 8'

REAR LANDSCAPE BUFFER 8'

IMPERVIOUS AREA

PRE ±47859 SF

POST ±46780 SF



 

Billard Room (CN-PSA-2025-00080) 

906 Concord Pkwy. N. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No  C-2 No 
Change  

5,902 sf 
billiards 
room 

No No 

  

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

1,000 1,000 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No Yes No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

This proposal is to convert the space into a pool room with billiard tables and a bar. This parcel is zoned General 
Commercial (C-2). This parcel is in the Center City Small Area Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/25 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00080 - Billiard Room

Nonresidential 

Convert space to billard room with bathrooms I-8
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Allocation Request:







This establishment aims to develop a pool room featuring billiard tables and a 
small bar.  Our objective is to create a professional atmosphere for pool 
enthusiasts, incorporating leagues affiliated with the American Pool Players 
Association (APA) for team play and tournaments.  We aspire to foster a 
welcoming environment that accommodates players of all skill levels, promoting 
a family-friendly atmosphere.  As passionate players with a network of 
friendships and connections both within and beyond North Carolina, we seek to 
unite individuals through this shared interest.


The APA, a global organization, has expressed significant interest in hosting 
regional tournaments at our venue.



Nonresidential 

Car Wash (CN-PSA-2025-00081) 

945 Concord Pkwy. N. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 No Change  8 bay car 
wash   

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

9,600 9,600 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is seeking sewer allocation for an 8-bay car wash. This parcel is zoned General Commercial (C-2).  
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CN-PSA-2025-00081 - Car Wash

Nonresidential 

8 bays for a car wash I-8
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       9,600

Type:

Allocation Request:







Bubbles Up Auto Spa at 945 Concord Parkway North represents a meaningful 
investment in Concord’s economic and community revitalization.  By 
transforming a long-vacant property into a safe, modern, and environmentally 
responsible facility, the project will enhance corridor beautification, create local 
employment opportunities, and showcase sustainable practices in water 
reclamation and energy efficiency.  Through partnerships with local schools, 
veterans’ groups, and nonprofit organizations, Bubbles Up Auto Spa will host 
fundraising events and community initiatives that directly benefit Concord 
families.  This project reflects a shared commitment to strengthening our city’s 
business corridors while promoting civic pride, environmental stewardship, and 
long-term local opportunity.



Nonresidential 

Sheetz (CN-PSA-2025-00082) 

4610 Davidson Hwy. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 No Change 6,139 sf Sheetz 
store with 
drive thru for 
food and fuel 
sales  

No No 

 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,000 2,000 

 

Project Scoring 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for a 6,139 sf Sheetz that has fuel stations along with a Drive Thru. This 
parcel is zoned General Commercial (C-2). 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
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No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00082 - Sheetz (Rhylma)

Nonresidential 

6,139 sf store with drive-thru I-8
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Type:

Allocation Request:
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MEMORANDUM 
 

To: City of Concord 
 Engineering Department 
 P.O. Box 308 
 Concord, NC 28026-0308 
 
From: Tom Anastasi, Sheetz, Inc.  
 
Date: October 9, 2025 
 
Project: Proposed Sheetz, Davidson Highway (NC 73) & Rhylma Place 
 
Re: Preliminary Wastewater Flow Application Narrative 
 

 
Please accept the enclosed preliminary wastewater flow application and supporting documentation for the 
proposed Sheetz location at the intersection of Davidson Highway (NC 73) & Rhylma Place. 
 
As shown on the application, we respectfully request a wastewater allocation of 2,000 gallons per day, which is 
approximately 54% lower than the calculated flow using NCAC 2T rates. 
 
Sheetz, Inc. is a family-owned, 24/7/365 convenience store brand with more than 800 locations across seven 
eastern U.S. states, including over 130 locations in North Carolina. Our commitment to innovation, customer 
service, and operational efficiency allows us to provide exceptional convenience to the communities we serve. 
 
Through the use of advanced technology and comprehensive historical water and wastewater data for more than 
100 North Carolina locations, we are confident that the requested allocation accurately reflects our actual 
operational daily usage. Despite operating 24/7/365, our wastewater usage remains well below NCAC 2T 
estimates due to the efficient design and maintenance of our facilities, which utilize efficient equipment, materials, 
and fixtures which empowers us to remain responsible of the available resources in the communities we operate 
in along with promoting long-term sustainability. Our corporate Store Support employees directly maintain all of 
our locations which enables us to promptly identify and resolve any issues that could increase wastewater. 
 
Approval of this allocation will enable the construction of this location and support our continued investment in the 
region. Each Sheetz store represents an average investment of approximately $8.5 million, provides 25–30 
part-time and full-time jobs opportunities, while promoting community engagement. For each new store, the 
Family focuses on the being engaged in community events that tailor to the people we employ and serve. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration of this application. We look forward to the opportunity to become part 
of and contribute to the community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Anastasi, PE 
tanastas@sheetz.com 
919.437.9859 
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Nonresidential 

SMC Pharma Services LLC (CN-PSA-2025-00083) 

4715 Corporate Dr. NW. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No I-2 No Change  16,464 sf 
Pharma 
manfacturing 

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

6,981 6,981 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant was previously awarded sewer allocation but after evaluation realized they needed more. They are back 
asking for their maximum project need. This parcel is zoned Light Industrial (I-1). 

 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No Yes 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00083 - SMC Pharma Services

Nonresidential 

16,464 sf pharma manufacturing I-8
5
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       6,981

Type:

Allocation Request:



















Nonresidential 

Pitts School Road ShopRite Market (CN-PSA-2025-00084) 

3699 Concord Pkwy. S. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 No Change 4,625 sf 
Convenience 
store with 
fuel pumps 
and maybe 
car wash 

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2025 

3,975 3,975 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing to reuse the former Gate Service Station. They plan to keep the existing building and number 
of pumps. This parcel is zoned General Commercial (C-2). 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00084 - Pitts School Road ShopRite Market

Nonresidential 

4,625 sf convience store I-8
5

GO LD HILL RD

BRAN TLEY R D

MO RE HEA D RD

ALEXAN DER  RD

DE
R

ITA
 R

D

OD
EL

L S
CH

O
O

L R
D

PITTS SC HO OL RD

WILS HIR E AVE

ZIO N  C HU RC H RD

OL
D 

C
HA

R
LO

TT
E 

RD

RO GER S LAKE  RD

RO CK H ILL C HUR CH  RD

LIN
CO

LN
 S

T

MC GILL AVE

CHU RC H ST N

NC 3

US H WY 29

PITTS SC HO OL RD

PO PLAR TENT RD

W
IN

DY
 R

D

BOY  S CO UT C AMP RD

P E N NI N
GER

R
D

BRU TON  SM ITH BLVD

B ROOKW

O OD
AV

E

FL
OW

ES
ST

O
R

E
RD

OA
K W

OO
D A

VE

BRANCHV IE W
D

R
S E

TRINITY  C HU RC H RD

CRE
S

T M
ON

TDR

B U RR AG
E

R

D N E

OLD C
HAR

LOTT
E RD

CO NCO RD M ILL S BLVD

CEN TERG RO VE  R D

MA
LL 

D R
 NE

WARR EN C  CO LEM AN B LVD

W
IN

EC
OF

F 
S

CH
OO

L R
D CO PPERF IE LD

BL
VD

NE

CO
NC

O RD
-SA

LIS
BU

R Y R
D

CO
X M

ILL RD

CABA RR US AVE

DAL E EARNHA R DT
BL VD

GEO RG E W LILES  P KWY N W

NC 73

LIT
TL

E
 TE

XA
S 

R
D

CO RBAN  AV

MID
LAKE AVE

NC 136 M OO RE SVILLE RD

OLD AIR PO RT RD

IN
TE

R
NA

TI
O

NA
L 

DR

NC H WY 49

RO
CKY R

IVER
 RD

RO BERTA R D

UNIO N S T S

NC 3

WE DDIN GTO N R D

CO
NCO

RD
 PAR

KW
AY N

HA
R RI

S RD

NC H WY 73

CO NCO RD  PKW Y S

       3,975

Type:

Allocation Request:







Volkert, Inc. 
4350 Main Street 

Sute 219 
Harrisburg, NC 28075 

919-854-0344 
www.volkert.com  

 

A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

October 14, 2025 

 

Concord City Council 
35 Cabarrus Avenue West 
PO Box 308 
Concord, NC 28026-0308 
 

RE: ShopRite Market Pitts school Road Sewer Capacity Application 

 

ShopRite Markets is a locally owned and operated Company, providing C-Store and Fuel facilities across 

the Chalotte Area. Their headquarters is located in Concord, NC. They are pursuing the re-use of the 

existing 1.34-acre site (previously Gate Service Station) located at 3699 Concord Parkway South 

Concord, NC 28027. (see attached site exhibits) The owner intends to utilize the existing 4,625 SF 

building with the same number of pumps and canopy footprints. Based upon 15A NCAC 

Subchapter 2T rules and WSACC Sewer Allocation and Commitment Policy, we submit our application 

for evaluation for preliminary allocation by City Council for this re-use project. Regulatory statute 15A 

NCAC 2T .0114, states the wastewater category is considered convenience store with food 

preparation. requiring capacity of 2,775 GPD. ShopRite Markets utilizes recycling best practices 

and environmental stewardship in all our stores. The owner would like to explore the addition of 

a single bay automated car wash if feasible, so the application includes an additional 1,200 GPD 

as well. This proposed wash facility will be most efficient and utilize recycling technology to 

minimize any wastewater. However, if Council will not grant this use for addition in the future, 

we would continue with the project anyway. 

 

The current facility has been vacant and aesthetically unpleasing for over a year. The ShopRite 

Market project will repair and enhance the existing structure and surrounding acreage, 

providing a beneficial and needed service to the area residents. Since the project is simply 



A Century of Integrity in Infrastructure 

 

replacing the same use as before, we respectfully request our site be granted allocation so we 

can get this prominent corner on Concord Parkway (US 29) back to a high-quality status.  

 

 

Thank you for your consideration in approving our application so that we may proceed to the 

site plan approval process. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Nonresidential 

Raising Canes (CN-PSA-2025-00085) 

8041 Concord Mills Blvd. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

5/1/25 C-2 No Change 4,420 sf 
drive- thru 
restaurant  

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,420 2,420 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No Yes No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing to purchase the former TGI Friday’s building and put a Raising Canes in that location. They 
would demo the existing building and rebuild a 4,420 sf restaurant with drive thru. This parcel is zoned General 
Commercial (C-2). 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00085 - Raising Canes

Nonresidential 

4,420 sf restaurant drive-thru with 121 seats I-8
5
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       2,420

Type:

Allocation Request:



FLYNN-ADAMS IRENE E TRUSTEE  1544 Merritt St.

Turlock, CA 95380

Felicia Bivens felicia@teamfredco.com



20 121 2,420

2,420

2,420

Restaurant, single service articles Seat



                   

 
Raising Canes Sewer Allocation Narrative 
 
The Raising Canes project site is a redevelopment of an existing restaurant and associated 
infrastructure located at 8041 Concord Mills Boulevard, Concord, NC 28027 (PIN: 
45897472930000). The site is 1.83 acres and zoned C-2. This redevelopment includes the 
demolition of the existing building, parking lot, and sidewalks. The redevelopment also includes 
the construction of a new 121 seat restaurant building (4,420 SF), parking and drive aisles, 
sidewalk, 2-lane drive through and landscaping.  
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN EXHIBIT
DATE: 04/22/2025

LEGEND

NORTH

PROJECT NAME: RAISING CANES CONCORD

ADDRESS: 8041 CONCORD MILLS BLVD
CONCORD, NC 28027

PARCEL #: 45897472930000

CURRENT ZONING: C-2
PROPOSED ZONING: C-2

PROPOSED
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1.21 AC

PROPOSED
BUILDING HEIGHT: 21'

PROPOSED
BUILDING AREA: 3,352 SQFT

PROPOSED
OPEN SPACE: N/A

DWELLINGS / ACRE: N/A

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY



Nonresidential 

Poplar Mills (Park Place) (CN-PSA-2025-00088) 

1240 Cox Mill Road 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

7/2/2020(as 
Parkview) 

PUD Unknown 200 seat 
restaurant, 
11,250 sf 
retail, 
daycare  

No No 

Previously Considered 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

17,625 17,625 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is seeking sewer allocation for a restaurant, retail, and a daycare at 1240 Cox Mill Rd. NW. This site was 
heard and approved for rezoning on June 15, 2021. This is part of a larger mixed-use project with 14 units of single 
family detached and approximately 25,000 square feet of commercial space including restaurant, retail, and daycare. 
This site is adjacent to Jim Ramseur Park. The project has a preliminary plat in the system for review and is record 
number CN-PLP-2022-00006. The applicant is now MI-Homes not the original applicant. Staff has not seen if any 
changes to the approved rezoning are proposed. If so, that may require the project to go back through the rezoning 
process.  

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No Yes 



Poplar Mills SF Attached

Poplar Mills SF Detached

Poplar Mills Nonresidential
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CN-PSA-2025-00088 - Poplar Mills Nonresidential

Nonresidential 

Restaurant, retail, daycare I-8
5

GO LD HILL RD

BRAN TLEY R D

MO RE HEA D RD

ALEXAN DER  RD

DE
R

ITA
 R

D

OD
EL

L S
CH

O
O

L R
D

PITTS SC HO OL RD

WILS HIR E AVE

ZIO N  C HU RC H RD

OL
D 

C
HA

R
LO

TT
E 

RD

RO GER S LAKE  RD

RO CK H ILL C HUR CH  RD

LIN
CO

LN
 S

T

MC GILL AVE

CHU RC H ST N

NC 3

US H WY 29

PITTS SC HO OL RD

PO PLAR TENT RD

W
IN

DY
 R

D

BOY  S CO UT C AMP RD

P E N NI N
GER

R
D

BRU TON  SM ITH BLVD

B ROOKW

O OD
AV

E

FL
OW

ES
ST

O
R

E
RD

OA
K W

OO
D A

VE

BRANCHV IE W
D

R
S E

TRINITY  C HU RC H RD

CRE
S

T M
ON

TDR

B U RR AG
E

R

D N E

OLD C
HAR

LOTT
E RD

CO NCO RD M ILL S BLVD

CEN TERG RO VE  R D

MA
LL 

D R
 NE

WARR EN C  CO LEM AN B LVD

W
IN

EC
OF

F 
S

CH
OO

L R
D CO PPERF IE LD

BL
VD

NE

CO
NC

O RD
-SA

LIS
BU

R Y R
D

CO
X M

ILL RD

CABA RR US AVE

DAL E EARNHA R DT
BL VD

GEO RG E W LILES  P KWY N W

NC 73

LIT
TL

E
 TE

XA
S 

R
D

CO RBAN  AV

MID
LAKE AVE

NC 136 M OO RE SVILLE RD

OLD AIR PO RT RD

IN
TE

R
NA

TI
O

NA
L 

DR

NC H WY 49

RO
CKY R

IVER
 RD

RO BERTA R D

UNIO N S T S

NC 3

WE DDIN GTO N R D

CO
NCO

RD
 PAR

KW
AY N

HA
R RI

S RD

NC H WY 73

CO NCO RD  PKW Y S

      17,625

Type:

Allocation Request:





10/22/2025



Project : Poplar Mills

Project : 25002

Location : Concord, NC

DPR Design

FLOW ESTIMATE

By: DC

Checked: HN

Date : 07/18/2025

Use Classification Daily Flow for Design Units Flow (gpd) Flow (gpm) Note

Prop. Single Family (Poplar Mills = 4 Bedroom) Residential 300 gal/day/unit 23 6,900 4.8

 Prop. Townhomes (Poplar Mills = 3 Bedroom) Residential 225 gal/day/unit 118 26,550 18.4

Sub Total 141 33,450

Prop. Commercial (Poplar Mills)

Bldg 1 Restaurant 40 gal/seat* 200 8,000 5.6

Bldg 1 Retail 100 gal/day/1000sf* 11250 1,125 0.8

Bldg 2 Daycare 25 gal/day/child+staff 340 8,500 5.9 300 kids + 40 staff

Sub Total 17,625

----------------- -----------------

                          Total Flow = 51,075 gpd 35 gpm

Peak Flow = 131 gpm

3.70 PF

Notes:

1, Use 150 GPD for 2-bedroom, and 75 GPD per additional bedroom, per Concord's 2025 policy

2.  Peak Factor, PF of 3.7 

Z:\Shared\Projects\2025\25002 Poplar Mills-MI Homes-Concord\Project Mgmt\Documents\Forms\2025-07-17_Poplar Mills Preliminary Waste Water Application\

25002_Poplar Mills Sewer Flow Estimates 7/21/2025 Page : 1 of 1



Poplar Mills Narrative 

 

Site Development Data: 

--Acreage: ± 28.03 acres  

--Tax Parcel #: 4680-34-1315, 4680-34-3187, 4680-34-8660, 4680-44-0585, 4680-44-0386, 4680-33-8708,            

4680-43-1923, and 4680-34-8230 

--Existing Zoning:  LDR  

--Proposed Zoning:  PUD 

--Existing Uses:  Residential/Vacant  

--Proposed Uses: 23 single-family detached dwelling units and 118 single family attached units. 2 

commercial use buildings. 

 

General: 

Poplar Mills is a mixed-use development located on Cox Mill Road in Concord, NC approximately 3500’ 

south of the intersection of Cox Mill Rd and Poplar Tent Rd. It will consist of 23 single-family detached 

units, 118 attached townhome units and 2 commercial buildings totaling 31,250 sf.  Building 1 has been 

proposed for restaurant and retail use. Building 2 has been proposed for daycare use. Community 

amenities will include bench seating, walking trails, play areas as well as a community pond. 

 

Project Description:   

The site development plan concept will create a mixed use, pedestrian friendly community with a 

sustainable mix of residential and commercial land uses and intensities containing neighborhood 

services surrounded by sustainable neighborhood housing with diverse housing types, natural resources, 

open space areas, and connectivity to the planned community park as well as elementary and high 

school facilities in walking distance.  

This planned development is consistent with the City’s 2030 Land Use Plan in accordance with 

maintaining a sustainable balance of residential and commercial land uses, ensuring compatibility 

between neighboring land uses, protecting natural resources, retaining open space, connecting mixed 

uses by way of an integrated network of streets, bike paths and pedestrian access, among other plan 

goals. 

In the event this development receives preliminary sewer capacity allocation for one or more uses, but 

not all proposed uses, the project will proceed with the approved use(s) and the developer will reapply 

until all proposed uses have been approved. 



Consistent with Purposes of Planned Unit Development: 

The proposed planned development will provide for the orderly development of land with a mix of land 

uses and PUD zoning district to permit flexibility in certain site design features and processing of this 

quality mixed-use development in exchange for enhanced design elements such as enhanced open 

space areas and multi-modal connectivity within the community.  The proposed planned development 

promotes the most appropriate use of parcels on the Site, facilitates interconnected streets, substantial 

open spaces, unified signage/wayfinding, sidewalks, and bike paths with connectivity to the planned 

community park and nearby schools.  The plan preserves/enhances open space and natural features 

that also offer recreational opportunities to residents. The proposed plan also supports neighborhood 

services uses for the broader community within walking or biking distances, reducing vehicle trips to 

other commercial nodes. 

 

Design Intent Statement: 

Poplar Mills is a proposed walkable residential community where the residents of the community will have 

convenient and easy access to a series of passive and active open spaces that are interconnected by a 

network of streets, sidewalks, and trails.   

 

Environmental Features: 

The Site will comply with Stormwater and Water Quality requirements as set forth in the Ordinance and 

applicable NCDEQ Design Manual. 

The Site is located outside of any FEMA 100-yr floodway and floodplain.  

 

Price Points for Homes:   

 $400k+ for Townhomes and $450K+ for Single Family Detached homes. 

 

 

 

 



 

Nonresidential 

Poplar Hub (CN-PSA-2025-00089) 

9009 Poplar Tent Rd. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

9/4/25 County Unknown An upscale 
café and 
restaurant   

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

7,000 7,000 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No Yes No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing to annex 8.3 acres of a 33-acre parcel into the City of Concord. They call this Phase 1 and it 
includes a café as well as a restaurant, sports bar, or beer garden. This parcel is currently in Cabarrus County and would 
need to be annexed and rezoned.  

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/25 

Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00089 - Poplar Hub
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PRELIMINARY WASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION 
(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL) 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2 

A
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1.) 

Project Title:  

2.) 

Description of 
project location:

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road 
Name (SR ####) 

3.) 

Cabarrus County  
Parcel Identification 

Number: 3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use: 5.) 
Area Commercial or Industrial 

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.) 
Description of Facility  

to be served. _____________________ 6b.)  Number of Lots 6c.) Number of Units

7d.) 
Additional description 

information: 

B
.A

p
p

li
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n
t 

In
fo

rm
at
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n

 ,  (Title) 
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property 
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby 
referred to as the Applicant.) 

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number) 

(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or 
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings. 
as applicable.) 

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code) 

(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number) 

     (Name)  (Email) 
(Name with Title and Email of contact person, 
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address) 

REQUIRED 
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner. 

C
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(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name) 

(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number) 

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code) 

(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about 
application & designs) 

(Engineer’s Email Address) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD 
Planning Case No: 

Engineering Project No: 
ATC No: 



 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2 
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1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 

 

2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage): 

 Residential Subdivision  Retail (Stores, shopping centers)       % Domestic 

 Apartments/Condominiums  Institution       % Commercial 

 Mobile Home Park  Hospital, nursing home, dental       % Industrial 

 School, preschool, daycare  Church       
% Other use 
(Specify)        

 
Restaurants  
(Food or drink facilities)  Sports Centers    3.) Pretreatment required:  

       No 

    Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation)  

      

 Hotels or motels  Business, offices, factories 

 Other (specify):      

   4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project:      ____________ gallons per day  
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114   
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.) 

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below:  The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114   

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4). 

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined 
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data. 

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC 
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.} 

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

  Total      GPD 
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Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

.  
I                                                                ,  the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater 

                (Printed Name) 

allocation wastewater allocation.  I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the 
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                      

Signature:                                                                                                            Date:                                              

 
 

NOTE:  Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval 
expiration date.  The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer 
allocation approved.    



Poplar Hub – Project Narrative 

Dear Mayor Dusch and Concord City Council, 

Poplar Hub is a proposed Commercial project featuring neighborhood-oriented establishments located 

at 9009 Poplar Tent Road, Concord, NC (PIN 46805733530000). The property totals ±33 acres, of which 

the front ±8.3 acres are proposed for annexation into the City of Concord for Phase 1 activation. The rear 

portion of the site will remain under Cabarrus County jurisdiction. 

The vision for Poplar Hub is to establish a unique community destination in Concord—a place where 

residents of all ages can gather in a safe, vibrant, and welcoming environment. Poplar Hub will repurpose 

existing structures into engaging spaces that combine dining, coffee, desserts, and outdoor amenities, 

offering an experience that complements and enhances the City’s growing mix of community-oriented 

developments. 

By blending the charm of a renovated barn with the energy of a modern café, Poplar Hub will bring to 

Concord the type of neighborhood hub found in celebrated gathering places such as South End, 

Matthews, and Birkdale Village in Huntersville—but with a character and scale that is distinctly Concord’s 

own. 

Phase 1 Development Program 

1. Sweetleaf Café – Conversion of an existing shop into an upscale café serving coffee, tea, boba, and 

ice cream, with indoor seating and a canopy-covered turf patio for outdoor enjoyment. This space is 

designed to be flexible, accommodating everyday café use as well as occasional live acoustic music or 

neighborhood events, making it a dynamic and welcoming community destination. Planned capacity: 50 

occupants. 

 



 

 

2. The Barn at Poplar Hub – Renovation of the existing barn into a restaurant, beer garden, or sports 

bar. Features will include indoor dining, a covered porch, and landscaped patio seating with string lights, 

creating a casual and inviting atmosphere. Planned capacity: 150 occupants. 

 

 

3. Outdoor Amenities – Landscaped open spaces, a children’s play area, and flexible gathering areas 

designed to encourage recreation and connection. 

4. Parking & Access – 80 striped parking spaces, including ADA stalls, plus a screened dumpster 

enclosure. 

Economic & Community Impact 

● Tenant Demand: Multiple businesses have already expressed strong interest in leasing space within 

Poplar Hub. 

● Community Benefit: The project provides new opportunities for residents to gather, dine, and 

connect locally. 

● Unique Offering: Poplar Hub will introduce a vibrant destination environment that complements 

Concord’s growth and enhances its community fabric. 

 



 

 

Sewer Allocation Request 

Phase 1 of Poplar Hub requires sewer allocation for two food and beverage establishments: 

● The Barn at Poplar Hub: 150 seats × 40 gpd = 6,000 gpd 

● Sweetleaf Café: 50 seats × 40 gpd = 2,000 gpd 

● Total Requested Allocation = 8,000 gpd 

With support from the City, Poplar Hub can emerge as a signature destination that celebrates Concord’s 

growth while honoring its rural heritage. Annexation is dependent on securing sewer allocation, which 

stands as the pivotal step to advance this vision. 

 

Respectfully, 

MetaPlot Properties LLC 

Hari Vuppala 

399 Sutro Forest Dr NW 

Concord, NC 28027 

704-699-5218 
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

SITE SUMMARY:

TOTAL PARCEL ACREAGE: ±32.78 ACRES
TO REMAIN IN COUNTY: ±21.60 ACRES
TO BE ANNEXED/REZONED: ±11.18 ACRES

TAX PARCEL #S:  46805733530000

PARCEL ADDRESS: 9009 POPLAR TENT ROAD, CONCORD, NC 28027

EXISTING ZONING: LDR (COUNTY)

PROPOSED ZONING: C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED USE: COMMERCIAL, RESTUARANT, AND/OR BREWPUB

PARKING PROVIDED: 60 SPACES (INCLUDES 3 ADA SPACES)

PRELIMINARY IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS TO REMAIN: ±0.38 AC

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: ±0.93 AC
BUILDING ADDITION: ±0.09 AC
ASPHALT PARKING & SIDEWALK: ±0.59 AC
HARDSCAPE / FUTURE IMPERVIOUS: ±0.25 AC

TOTAL BUA: ±1.31 / ±11.18 = 11.70%

CONTACT INFORMATION
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER - METAPLOT LLC
HARI VUPPALA
399 SUTRO FOREST DR NW CONCORD NC
704-699-5218

ENGINEER- TIMMONS GROUP
KATIE BRADLEY, PE
KATIE.BRADLEY@TIMMONS.COM
704.227.1567

0
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

SITE SUMMARY:

TOTAL PARCEL ACREAGE: ±32.78 ACRES
TO REMAIN IN COUNTY: ±21.60 ACRES
TO BE ANNEXED/REZONED: ±11.18 ACRES

TAX PARCEL #S:  46805733530000

PARCEL ADDRESS: 9009 POPLAR TENT ROAD, CONCORD, NC 28027

EXISTING ZONING: LDR (COUNTY)

PROPOSED ZONING: C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED USE: COMMERCIAL, RESTUARANT, AND/OR BREWPUB

PARKING PROVIDED: 60 SPACES (INCLUDES 3 ADA SPACES)

PRELIMINARY IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS TO REMAIN: ±0.38 AC

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: ±0.93 AC
BUILDING ADDITION: ±0.09 AC
ASPHALT PARKING & SIDEWALK: ±0.59 AC
HARDSCAPE / FUTURE IMPERVIOUS: ±0.25 AC

TOTAL BUA: ±1.31 / ±11.18 = 11.70%

CONTACT INFORMATION
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER - METAPLOT LLC
HARI VUPPALA
399 SUTRO FOREST DR NW CONCORD NC
704-699-5218

ENGINEER- TIMMONS GROUP
KATIE BRADLEY, PE
KATIE.BRADLEY@TIMMONS.COM
704.227.1567
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Nonresidential 

Branchview Commercial- Dollar General (CN-PSA-2025-00091) 

360 Old Salisbury- Concord Rd. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning  

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

9/25/25 C-2 No Change 10,640 sf 
Dollar 
General 

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2025 

1,064 1,064 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is seeking to build approximately 10,640 sf Dollar General to expand their footprint.  The Parcel is zoned 
General Commercial (C-2).   
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Considered 
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Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 
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Considered 
09/23/25 

No No No No No 



Branchview Commercial - Sheetz

Branchview Commercial - Dollar General
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Type:

Allocation Request:



Branchview Commercial - Dollar General

Site located approximately 150 linear feet from intersection of Branchview Drive (HWY3) and
Old Salisbury-Concord Rd (SR1002)

5631-20-1944 2.556 acres

C-2

Dollar General 1 1

10,640

Bill Mitchener Registered Agent

Mitchener Properties, LLC

427 Fenton Place

Charlotte, NC 28207

(704) 560-5802

Kate Underwood kate@daylighteng.com bill@mitchenerpropertiesllc.com

Kate Underwood, PhD, PE Daylight Engineering

033470 PO Box 1804

Concord, NC 28025(980) 234-7500

Kate Underwood kate@daylighteng.com

DigiSign Verified - 23d74aa7-353a-4cb4-9bcf-542bbf6547ef

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/23d74aa7-353a-4cb4-9bcf-542bbf6547ef/auditCertificate
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Dollar General Retail Store 100 1,000 SF/ day 10,640 SF 1,064

1,064

1,064

DigiSign Verified - 23d74aa7-353a-4cb4-9bcf-542bbf6547ef

10/17/2025

10/17/2025Bill Mitchener

Bill Mitchener

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/23d74aa7-353a-4cb4-9bcf-542bbf6547ef/auditCertificate


 

 

 

 

 
October 20, 2025 
 
Subject: Request for Sewer Allocation - Proposed Dollar General at Branchview Dr and Old Salisbury-
Concord Rd 
 
Dear City of Concord Councilmembers and Mayor, 
 
I am writing on behalf of Mitchener Properties, LLC to formally request preliminary wastewater flow 
allocation for a proposed Dollar General retail store. 
 
Dollar General has a strong presence across North Carolina and Concord and is looking to expand in the 
market. The proposed project will be located on a 2.556-acre portion of a larger 6.3-acre parcel at the 
corner of Branchview Drive and Old Salisbury-Concord Road and will come along with additional 
commercial development. We believe it is in Concord’s best interest to grant Dollar General sanitary sewer 
allocation. Dollar General is a unique company, and its expanded presence will benefit the residents of 
Concord:  

• Dollar General seeks to be America’s neighborhood general store. Expanding to this location would 
further serve the residents of Concord as other Dollar General stores are 5 miles or more away. 

• Dollar General’s mission is serving others in the neighborhoods in which stores are located, the 
people Dollar General employs, and the communities Dollar General calls home. 

• Dollar General provides award-wining training and development programs to its employees and has 
strong internal promotion and placement rates across the company. 

• The property is zoned properly (C-2) for a retail store. 
• The existing site is the old Sun Drop plant, which is in disrepair. In its current condition, it’s an 

eyesore and no longer contributes to the economy of the City of Concord. 
 
This packet includes: 

• Proposed Site Plan (Page 2). 
• Wastewater Flow Application (Pages 3–5) — calculated at 1,064 gallons/day per 15A NCAC 2T.0114. 
• Sample Dollar General Elevation (Page 6). 

We look forward to working closely with the City of Concord to ensure this project meets regulatory 
requirements and brings economic and community benefits. Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Bill Mitchener 

DigiSign Verified - ad9a6361-c372-4681-acc5-e857ece507f5

Bill Mitchener

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/ad9a6361-c372-4681-acc5-e857ece507f5/auditCertificate
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Nonresidential 

Branchview Commercial- Sheetz (CN-PSA-2025-00093) 

360 Old Salisbury- Concord Rd. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning  

Units  PRS Routed Technically 
Approved 

9/25/25 C-2 No Change 6,139 sf 
Sheetz with 
drive-thru 
for food 
and fuel 
sales  

No No 

                       

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

2,000 2,000 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 
 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is requesting sewer allocation for approximately 6,139 sf Sheetz on the same location as the proposed 
Dollar General. The Sheetz will have fuel pumps and a drive through. The Parcel is zoned General Commercial (C-2).   
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Considered 
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Branchview Commercial - Dollar General
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October 20, 2025 
 
Subject: Request for Sewer Allocation - Proposed Sheetz at Branchview Dr and Old Salisbury-Concord Rd 
 
Dear City of Concord Councilmembers and Mayor, 
 
I am writing on behalf of Mitchener Properties, LLC to formally request preliminary wastewater flow 
allocation for a proposed Sheetz convenience store. 
 
While Sheetz is new to the Concord area, the company has a strong presence across North Carolina and 
is actively expanding in the market. The proposed project will be located on 3.77-acre portion of a larger 
6.3-acre parcel at the corner of Branchview Drive and Old Salisbury-Concord Road and will come along with 
additional commercial development. We believe it is in Concord’s best interest to grant Sheetz sanitary 
sewer allocation. Sheetz is a unique company, and its presence will benefit the residents of Concord:  

• Sheetz’ average waterflow in North Carolina over the last 3 years is only 2,000 gallons per day (see 
page 6). 

• Sheetz is family owned and operated. 
• Sheetz gives back to the community through its own charity, Sheetz for the Kidz, where Sheetz 

seeks to support children in need in the communities in which it operates. Sheetz for Kidz partners 
with The Salvation Army, Make-A-Wish, and Feeding America. It donated over $3,000,000 in the 
last two years and has impacted more than 182,000 children since 1992. 

• Sheetz’ real estate team is located nearby in Burlington, NC and will be available to oversee this 
project and property. 

• The property is zoned properly (C-2) for a convenience store, and Sheetz proposes to move this 
project forward rapidly. 

• The existing site is the old Sun Drop plant, which is in disrepair. In its current condition, it’s an 
eyesore and no longer contributes to the economy of the City of Concord. 

 
This packet includes: 

• Proposed Site Plan (Page 2). 
• Wastewater Flow Application (Pages 3–5) — calculated at 3,684 gallons/day per 15A NCAC 2T.0114; 

however, based on operational data from existing stores, Sheetz anticipates a use of only 2,000 
gallons/day. 

• Sheetz Average Water Flows in North Carolina for the last three years (Page 6). 
• Company Overview: organizational background and community contributions (Pages 7–20). 

 
We look forward to working closely with the City of Concord to ensure this project meets regulatory 
requirements and brings economic and community benefits. Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Bill Mitchener 

DigiSign Verified - ce226972-10dc-4956-b6d0-4f10da603efd

Bill Mitchener

https://digisign3.skyslope.com/api/envelopes/ce226972-10dc-4956-b6d0-4f10da603efd/auditCertificate
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SHEETZ RENDERINGS



SHEETZ STORE ELEVATIONS



SHEETZ STORE ELEVATIONS



SHEETZ CANOPY ELEVATIONS



Nonresidential 

Woodspring Suites (CN-PSA-2025-00099) 

503 Dickens PL. NE. 

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed 
Zoning 

Units  PRS 
Routed 

Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 No Change 48,660 sf 
hotel with 
122 rooms  

No No 

                       

                      

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

21,350 21,350 

 

 

Project Fact Finding 

Office Small 
Area Plan 

Part of Approved 
Mixed Use 

Annexation (Not ED) Logistics/Distribution 

No No No No No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing to construct a 122-room hotel. This parcel is zoned General Commercial (C-2). 

 

 

 

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No Yes Yes Yes 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered 
12/17/24 

Considered 
03/25/2025 

Considered 
06/24/2025 

Considered 
09/23/25 

Yes Yes Yes Yes No 
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CN-PSA-2025-00099 - Woodspring Suites

Nonresidential 

122 room hotel I-8
5

GO LD HILL RD

BRAN TLEY R D

MO RE HEA D RD

ALEXAN DER  RD

DE
R

ITA
 R

D

OD
EL

L S
CH

O
O

L R
D

PITTS SC HO OL RD

WILS HIR E AVE

ZIO N  C HU RC H RD

OL
D 

C
HA

R
LO

TT
E 

RD

RO GER S LAKE  RD

RO CK H ILL C HUR CH  RD

LIN
CO

LN
 S

T

MC GILL AVE

CHU RC H ST N

NC 3

US H WY 29

PITTS SC HO OL RD

PO PLAR TENT RD

W
IN

DY
 R

D

BOY  S CO UT C AMP RD

P E N NI N
GER

R
D

BRU TON  SM ITH BLVD

B ROOKW

O OD
AV

E

FL
OW

ES
ST

O
R

E
RD

OA
K W

OO
D A

VE

BRANCHV IE W
D

R
S E

TRINITY  C HU RC H RD

CRE
S

T M
ON

TDR

B U RR AG
E

R

D N E

OLD C
HAR

LOTT
E RD

CO NCO RD M ILL S BLVD

CEN TERG RO VE  R D

MA
LL 

D R
 NE

WARR EN C  CO LEM AN B LVD

W
IN

EC
OF

F 
S

CH
OO

L R
D CO PPERF IE LD

BL
VD

NE

CO
NC

O RD
-SA

LIS
BU

R Y R
D

CO
X M

ILL RD

CABA RR US AVE

DAL E EARNHA R DT
BL VD

GEO RG E W LILES  P KWY N W

NC 73

LIT
TL

E
 TE

XA
S 

R
D

CO RBAN  AV

MID
LAKE AVE

NC 136 M OO RE SVILLE RD

OLD AIR PO RT RD

IN
TE

R
NA

TI
O

NA
L 

DR

NC H WY 49

RO
CKY R

IVER
 RD

RO BERTA R D

UNIO N S T S

NC 3

WE DDIN GTO N R D

CO
NCO

RD
 PAR

KW
AY N

HA
R RI

S RD

NC H WY 73

CO NCO RD  PKW Y S

      21,350

Type:

Allocation Request:





10/9/2025

Aakash Barodia

10/17/2025



THE ORANGE GROUP LLC 

Dear Concord City Council, 

My name is Aakash Barodia and I am the managing member of The Orange Group LLC. We are requesting the 
City Council to grant us sewer allocation for a 122-room hotel on the corner of Vinehaven and Dickens PL off of 
Exit 60 on 1-85. We have owned this tract of land since 2017. 

The members of our company are permanent residents of Concord. My father-in-law, Ghanshyam Patel, 
purchased his first motel in Concord in 1986 that we still own today. My wife was born and raised in Concord, 
starting at the original Cabarrus Academy on Union Street to graduating from Concord High. We moved back 
in 2016 and have since built a house and have 3 and 5 year old boys born at the same hospital as my wife. 

Our family is truly born and raised locally and we have no plans of moving anywhere in the future. 

The hospitality business is what we are and what we do. We have multiple properties in Virginia and South 
Carolina but we want to build close to home. We understand you are in a tough position with limited sewer to 
allocate, but if there is sewer available we strongly feel it should be allocated to our project. 

We will create 20+ full-time and part-time long term jobs to our area, hire local contractors during construction 
phases, and generate hundreds of thousands of dollars in tax revenue annually to Cabarrus County. We will go 
above and beyond to ensure our hotel is energy efficient and exceeds all standards. There will be pedestrian 
walkways on all sides of our building and it will aesthetically conform to existing structures in the area. 

Our project will be beneficial to the City of Concord because there are no hotels that cater to the traveling 
nurses, young professionals, and short-term workers that need accommodations in the North Concord area. 
There is a high demand for this group of travelers and, although the majority of our business will be transient, 
we will have the facilities to cater to their short-term needs. There will be a ripple effect from all our guests that 
will flow to gas stations, restaurants, and attractions in the area and it starts with hotels like ours that give guests 
the comforts of home while being away. 

Using current STR Report metrics specific to our local market we have further confirmed that our property is in 
high demand and will not affect similar properties in our area. 

We hope this information will allow the Concord City Council to approve our wastewater flow application. 

Sincerely yours, 

Aakash Barodia 

999 Ravenswood Rd NE, Concord, NC 28025 252-412-8800 aakash@kaihotelgroup.com 
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TYP

GC TO COORDINATE ALL 
DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS TO 
AVOID CONFLICT WITH 
EXHAUST, TYP

18.4

CARD READER, 
42" AFF (TYP)

A

NOTES:
1. GC TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL ROUGH IN  

WITH CONTRACTOR AND SIGN VENDOR 
PRIOR TO DRYWALL.

2. REFER TO SIGN PACKAGE FOR ALL 
BLOCKING AND MOUNTING DETAILS.

3. ALIGN EXHAUST VENTS BOTH VERTICAL 
AND HORIZONTAL.

4. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: OWNER TO 
COORDINATE WITH SIGN VENDOR AND 
LOCAL JURISDICTION.

5. GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, PARAPET CAP, 
AND FLASHING TO BE SELECTED FROM 
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS TO 
MATCH AS SCHEDULED, SUBMIT FOR 
APPROVAL.

6. ALL COLOR TRANSITIONS OCCUR AT INSIDE 
CORNERS NOT OUTSIDE CORNERS.

GENERAL NOTE:
PROVIDE WEATHER BARRIER OVER ALL 
EXTERIOR SHEATHING PRIOR TO THE 
INSTALLATION OF ANY EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIAL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER’S 
SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVIDE ALL 
MANUFACTURER’S ACCESSORIES TO FULLY 
FLASH AND COUNTER-FLASH AT ALL WINDOWS, 
DOORS, AND EXTERIOR 
PENETRATIONS. PROVIDE A WEATHER TIGHT 
BARRIER AT ALL SURFACES. COORDINATE 
FLASHING WITH WINDOW, DOOR, VENT, ETC. 
MANUFACTURER’S FOR A WEATHER TIGHT SEAL 
AT ALL OPENINGS. 

COLOR SCHEDULE:

COLOR: SW9166 "DRIFT OF MIST"
PPG

COLOR: SW7658 "GRAY CLOUDS"
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COLOR: SW9152 "LET IT RAIN"
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PPG

A

B

C

D

A

B

C

D

A

B

C

D

A

B

C

D

N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N
S
TR

U
C
TI

O
N

Sheet No.

This drawing was prepared for use on a specific
site contemporaneously with its issue date and
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drawing for reuse on another project is not
authorized and may be contrary to the law.

BRR Original printed on recycled paper

Copyright Notice

Consultants

Project No.

Sheet Title

Issues & Revisions

Architect of Record:

8131 METCALF AVE,
SUITE 300
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

Drawn By:

Professional Seal

Document Date:

Checked By:

Project Name

Project Address

BRR Architecture, Inc.

Protocycle:

WSS_v5_2023.1 (05/05/23)

Bulletins Through:

WSS_v2_B08

Tel: 913-262-9095
Fax: 913-262-9044

www.brrarch.com

5
/

2
3

/
2

0
2

3
 4

:2
5

:5
9

 P
M

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A2.1

xxxxxxxx

MM/DD/YY

WoodSpring Suites

Address, City, ST ZIP

Author

1/8" = 1'-0"1
FRONT ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"2
REAR ELEVATION

KEYNOTE LEGEND
1.01 SIGNAGE BY OWNER; UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT, COORDINATE BLOCKING WITH SIGN MANUFACTURER

5.01 ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

6.01 CEMENT BOARD TRIM: 5/4"x4"/ EIFS TRIM: 2-1/2"x4"

6.02 CEMENT BOARD TRIM AT STONE: 5/4"x4"

6.03 CEMENT BOARD TRIM FASCIA

6.06 CEMENT BOARD PANEL

7.02 7" EXPOSURE CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING: SEE COLOR SCHEDULE

7.04 COMPOSITION SHINGLES

7.05 RIDGE VENT: REF SHEET A1.3 FOR DETAILS

8.02 HOLLOW METAL DOOR

8.03 SLIDING WINDOW, TYP.: SEE SPECS

15.01 THRU-WALL PTAC

15.02 MECHANICAL LOUVERS: REF MECH. DWGS. PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT

15.03 ELEVATOR VENT THRU ROOF, REF 4/A1.3

15.04 MECHANICAL LOUVERS: REF MECH. DWGS. MILL ALUMINUM FINISH

16.01 LIGHT WALL PACK, MOUNT 35'-0" TO CENTER OF FIXTURE, REF ELEC. DWGS.

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

REVISE KEYNOTES PER PROJECT

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

NEUTRAL SCHEME IS USED AS A BASIS FOR DESIGN,
MODIFY COLOR PER REGION

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

DESERT SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

COASTAL SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE: THIS SHEETS IS 
INTENDED TO BE PRINTED 
IN COLOR FOR CLARITY.

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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OUTSIDE 
CORNERS

6.01 D
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BB AACC

NOTES:
1. GC TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL 

ROUGH IN  WITH CONTRACTOR 
AND SIGN VENDOR PRIOR TO 
DRYWALL.

2. REFER TO SIGN PACKAGE FOR ALL 
BLOCKING AND MOUNTING 
DETAILS.

3. ALIGN EXHAUST VENTS BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL.

4. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: OWNER TO 
COORDINATE WITH SIGN VENDOR 
AND LOCAL JURISDICTION.

5. GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, 
PARAPET CAP, AND FLASHING TO 
BE SELECTED FROM 
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD 
COLORS TO MATCH AS 
SCHEDULED, SUBMIT FOR 
APPROVAL.

GENERAL NOTE:
PROVIDE WEATHER BARRIER OVER 
ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING PRIOR TO 
THE INSTALLATION OF ANY EXTERIOR 
FINISH MATERIAL. INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS 
AND PROVIDE ALL MANUFACTURER’S 
ACCESSORIES TO FULLY FLASH AND 
COUNTER-FLASH AT ALL WINDOWS, 
DOORS, AND EXTERIOR 
PENETRATIONS. PROVIDE A WEATHER 
TIGHT BARRIER AT ALL 
SURFACES. COORDINATE FLASHING 
WITH WINDOW, DOOR, VENT, ETC. 
MANUFACTURER’S FOR A WEATHER 
TIGHT SEAL AT ALL OPENINGS. 

COLOR SCHEDULE:

COLOR: SW9166 "DRIFT OF MIST"
PPG

COLOR: SW7658 "GRAY CLOUDS"
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COLOR: SW9152 "LET IT RAIN"
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COLOR: SW7026 "GRIFFIN"
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NOTE TO DESIGNER:

VERIFY CONNECTION EITHER TO STORM WATER OR
TRENCH DRAIN. LOCATION OF DOWNSPOUT ADAPTER
MAY SHIFT UP OR DOWN DEPENDING ON WHICH
CONNECTION IS SELECTED PER PROJECT. DESIGN
INTENT IS TO KEEP DOWNSPOUT ADAPTER AT OR
BELOW GRADE

DOWNSPOUT 
WITH VERTICAL 
OFFSET TO AVOID 
CONFLICT WITH 
FOUNDATION

DOWNSPOUT 
ADAPTER, 
CONNECTION TO 
STORM WATER OR 
TRENCH DRAIN

PREFINISHED 
DOWNSPOUT, 
REF SPECS

RUBBER COUPLING 
AT DOWNSPOUT 
ADAPTER FOR 
CONNECTION TO 
PVC PIPE

COORDINATE 
DOWNSPOUT 
BLOCKOUT AT FOOTING 
WITH STRUCTURAL AS 
REQUIRED TO HOLD 
DOWNSPOUT TIGHT TO 
BUILDING

TREATED SILL 
PLATE ON SEALER

CONC. FOOTING 
PER STRUCTURAL

PREFAB TRENCH DRAIN
ZURN Z89004 W/ HEEL-PROOF 
POLYETHYLENE GRATE.

ALUM. DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

PTAC

FINISH FLOOR AT 0'-0"

NOTE:
FINISH ELEVATION OF SIDEWALK 
WHERE IT MEETS THE PERIMETER 
FOUNDATION IS TO BE 6" BELOW 
THE FINISH FLOOR EXCEPT AT 
ENTRIES AND DOORS. SEE CIVIL 
DRAWINGS.

EXTEND SIDING BELOW FINISH
FLOOR 1". PROVIDE GALV.
FLASHING STARTER STRIP 
WITH DRIP EDGE. CAULK WITH
SEALANT BEHIND FLASHING.

1/2" ASPHALT
IMPREGNATED
EXPANSION MATERIAL

THICKENED EDGE
CURB AT SIDEWALK
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

TRENCH DRAIN

PAVING SEE 
CIVIL DRAWINGS

MAX. CROSS SLOPE IS 2%

EXTEND DOWNSPOUT INTO
TRENCH DRAIN TO TERMINATE

CEMENT BOARD TRIM WINDOW SURROUND

FLASHING

NOTE:
ALIGN TRENCH DRAIN TO RECEIVE 
DOWN SPOUTS - COORDINATE D.S. 
OPENING AND OUTFALL TO 
PARKING LOT IN FIELD - TYPICAL 
AT ALL LOCATIONS WITH D.S. TO 
CONCRETE

M
IN6
"

PREFAB TRENCH 
DRAIN ZURN Z89004 
W/ HEEL-PROOF 
POLYETHYLENE 
GRATE.

ALUM. DOWN
SPOUT BEYOND

CONCRETE 
WALKWAY
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Sheet No.

This drawing was prepared for use on a specific
site contemporaneously with its issue date and
it is not suitable for use on a different project
site or at a later time. Use of this drawing for
reference or example on another project
requires the services of properly licensed
architects and engineers. Reproduction of this
drawing for reuse on another project is not
authorized and may be contrary to the law.
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WoodSpring Suites

Address, City, ST ZIP

Author

1/8" = 1'-0"2
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"1
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

KEYNOTE LEGEND
1.01 SIGNAGE BY OWNER; UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT, COORDINATE BLOCKING WITH SIGN MANUFACTURER

5.01 ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

6.01 CEMENT BOARD TRIM: 5/4"x4"/ EIFS TRIM: 2-1/2"x4"

6.02 CEMENT BOARD TRIM AT STONE: 5/4"x4"

6.03 CEMENT BOARD TRIM FASCIA

6.06 CEMENT BOARD PANEL

7.02 7" EXPOSURE CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING: SEE COLOR SCHEDULE

7.04 COMPOSITION SHINGLES

7.05 RIDGE VENT: REF SHEET A1.3 FOR DETAILS

8.02 HOLLOW METAL DOOR

8.03 SLIDING WINDOW, TYP.: SEE SPECS

15.01 THRU-WALL PTAC

15.02 MECHANICAL LOUVERS: REF MECH. DWGS. PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT

15.03 ELEVATOR VENT THRU ROOF, REF 4/A1.3

16.01 LIGHT WALL PACK, MOUNT 35'-0" TO CENTER OF FIXTURE, REF ELEC. DWGS.

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

REVISE KEYNOTES PER PROJECT

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

NEUTRAL SCHEME IS USED AS A BASIS FOR DESIGN,
MODIFY COLOR PER REGION

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

DESERT SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

COASTAL SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST SCHEME

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

VERIFY WITH OWNER IF PTAC CONDENSATE DRAINAGE
PIPE IS DESIRED AND DETAIL ACCORDINGLY.

NOTE: THIS SHEETS IS 
INTENDED TO BE PRINTED 
IN COLOR FOR CLARITY.

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

FOREST AND DESERT SCHEME PAINT COLOR B, NOT D

NOTE TO DESIGNER:

REMOVE DETAILS 3 AND 3A IF DOWNSPOUTS ARE TIED
INTO THE STORM WATER SYSTEM

1" = 1'-0"3A
BUILDING SILL AT SIDEWALK

1" = 1'-0"3

PREFAB TRENCH
DRAIN SECTION

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION



Mixed Use 

Jacobs Crossing (CN-PSA-2025-00095) 

3389 Jacobs Crossing Blvd. SW.  

 

DRC Current 
Zoning 

Proposed Zoning Units  PRS Routed Technically 
Approved 

No C-2 Not Changing   7 
apartments and 
15,174 sf retail, 
commercial, office 
spaces  

No No 

 

Previously Considered 

 

 

 

 

Allocation Request 

Total 2026 

4,050 4,050 

 

Project Fact Finding 

No Yes No No No Yes No 

 

Brief Summary 

The applicant is proposing a mixed-use development located near a building on 3389 Jacobs Crossing 
Blvd. SW. The proposed development will have 7 apartments for rent and approximately 15,174 sf of 
commercial, retail, and office space. The applicant notes that 5 of the 7 units will be offered at 
maximum 80% of the rate established for the other rental units.  

Considered 
3/22/22 

Considered 
7/19/22 

Considered 
9/20/22 

Considered 
12/20/22 

Considered 
3/21/23 

Considered 
12/19/23 

Considered 
3/26/24 

Considered 
6/26/24 

No No No No No No No No 

Considered 
9/24/24 

Considered  
12/17/2024 

Considered  
03/25/25 

Considered  
06/24/25 

Considered  
09/23/25 

No No No No No 

Small 
Area Plan 

Vertical 
Mixed Use 

Redevelopment 
Site 

Horizontal 
Mixed Use 

Downtown 
(MSD) 

Located Adjacent 
to Existing Sewer 

Requires 
Annex. 



Jacobs Crossing

Pitts School Road ShopRite Market
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CN-PSA-2025-00095 - Jacobs Crossing
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PRELIMINARY WASTEWATER FLOW APPLICATION 
(THIS FORM MAY BE PHOTOCOPIED FOR USE AS AN ORIGINAL) 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 1 of 2 

A
.P

ro
je

ct
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

1.) 

Project Title:  

2.) 

Description of 
project location:

(Example: Site located on (Road name) SR ####, approx #### linear feet (North, South, West or East) of the intersection of Road name (SR ####) and Road 
Name (SR ####) 

3.) 

Cabarrus County  
Parcel Identification 

Number: 3a.) Parcel Acreage:

4.) Site Zoning and use: 5.) 
Area Commercial or Industrial 

Building (sq. ft.)

6a.) 
Description of Facility  

to be served. _____________________ 6b.)  Number of Lots 6c.) Number of Units

7d.) 
Additional description 

information: 
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 ,  (Title) 
(Name of legal owner, board, council, and/or authorized official with title; as defined in property 
records and/or a registered agent(s) as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings, hereby 
referred to as the Applicant.) 

(Applicant’s Street or Box Number) 

(Name of Applicant’s company, city, town, corporation, sanitary district, water company or 
other defined in property records and/or as listed in the NC Secretary of State Corporation filings. 
as applicable.) 

(Applicant’s City, State, Zip Code) 

(Applicant’s Phone Number) (Applicant’s Facsimile Number) 

     (Name)  (Email) 
(Name with Title and Email of contact person, 
who can answer questions about application)

(Applicant’s Email Address) 

REQUIRED 
Applicant is to attach documentation of their signature authority if signing for a corporation and documentation of ownership if signing as owner. 
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(Typed name of North Carolina Professional Engineer) (Company Name) 

(NCPE Registration Number) (Street or Box Number) 

(Phone Number) (City, State, Zip Code) 

(Name and affiliation of contact person, who can answer questions about 
application & designs) 

(Engineer’s Email Address) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY OF CONCORD 
Planning Case No: 

Engineering Project No: 
ATC No: 

Jacob's Crossing

Located 0.14 miles to NE (traveling along Concord Parkway S) from intersection of Concord Parkway S and Pitts School Road

55094449700000 2.303 acres

C-2 15,174, total

Vertical Mixed Use 1 7

1st floor 7,587 sq. ft of medical office or retail, and 2nd floor 7,587 sq. ft for 7 rental apartments.

Brian Edenfield Managing Member

Settlers Landing Construction, LLC

276-768-7218

Brian Edenfield edenfieldbrian022@gmail.com

280 Bridgewater Lane

Mooresville, NC 28117

edenfieldbrian022@gmail.com

Kate Underwood, PhD, PE

033470

980-234-7500

Kate Underwood

Daylight Engineering

PO Box 1804

Concord, NC, 28026

kate@daylighteng.com

Docusign Envelope ID: 858FC90D-3BB9-4AF6-8BAE-6822372A9D23



 

FORM: PWWF 2021 Page 2 of 2 
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1.) The origin of this wastewater is (check all that apply): 

 

2.) The type of wastewater is (indicate percentage): 

 Residential Subdivision  Retail (Stores, shopping centers)       % Domestic 

 Apartments/Condominiums  Institution       % Commercial 

 Mobile Home Park  Hospital, nursing home, dental       % Industrial 

 School, preschool, daycare  Church       
% Other use 
(Specify)        

 
Restaurants  
(Food or drink facilities)  Sports Centers    3.) Pretreatment required:  

       No 

    Yes (Specify or attach effluent documentation)  

      

 Hotels or motels  Business, offices, factories 

 Other (specify):      

   4.) Volume of wastewater flow to be allocated for this particular project:      ____________ gallons per day  
*Wastewater discharge volume shall be calculated in accordance with values defined in Title 15A NCAC 2T .0114   
(Do not include future wastewater discharge projections that are outside of the scope of the project or previously allocated wastewater flow.) 

5.) Summarize wastewater flow generated by project in the table below:  The wastewater flow calculations used in determining the permitted flow in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 2T .0114   

a) See 15A NCAC 2T.0114(b), (d), (e)(2) for caveats to wastewater flow rates (i.e., minimum flow per dwelling, proposed unknown non-
residential development, uses; public access facilities located near high public use areas; as defined in G.S. 42A-4). 

b) Per 15A NCAC 02T.0114(c), design flow rated for establishments not identified [in Table 15A NCAC 02T.0114] shall be determined 
using available flow data, water using fixtures, occupancy or operation patterns, and other measured data. 

{Flow rates NOT listed in table 15A NCAC 2T .0114 must be supported with actual water use or wastewater discharge data in accordance with 15A NCAC 
2T .0114 (f) and must be attached to this application and sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer.} 

Established Type (See 02T.0114(f)) Daily Design Flow (a, b) No. of Units Flow 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

           gal/                 GPD 

  Total      GPD 
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Applicant Acknowledgement: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

.  
I                                                                ,  the undersigned, do hereby make application for preliminary wastewater 

                (Printed Name) 

allocation wastewater allocation.  I hereby certify that I have full legal rights to request such action and that the 
statements or information contained herein and herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                      

Signature:                                                                                                            Date:                                              

 
 

NOTE:  Final allocation approval must be obtained by the preliminary allocation approval 
expiration date.  The final sewer allocation shall not be more than the preliminary sewer 
allocation approved.    

✔

✔

✔

26

74

4,050

3 single-bedroom apartments 150 one-bedroom units 3 450

4 two-bedroom apartments 150 two-bedroom units 4 600

Medical Office (2 practitioners per suite) 250 practitioner /shift 6 suites 3,000

ALT General Business 25 GPD/Employee/shift =

4 employees*6 businesses * 1 shift *25 = 600 GPD

4,050

Brian Edenfield

Docusign Envelope ID: 858FC90D-3BB9-4AF6-8BAE-6822372A9D23

10/17/2025
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Architectural

Date:

Revisions:

OWNERSHIP OF INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE:

All reports, specifications, plans, computer files, field 
data, notes, and other documents and instruments of 
service shall remain the property of the Design 
Professional.  The Design Professional shall retain all 
common law, statutory and other reserved rights, 
including the copyright thereto.

This drawing is the property of 
Objectechne Studio PLLC and is not to be reproduced 
or copied in whole or any part.  It is not to be used on 
any other project and is to be returned upon request. 
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 3/16" = 1'-0"1 LOWER LEVEL PLAN - COMMERCIAL



DN

DN

1082 SF

2 BEDROOM
UNIT 1066 SF

2 BEDROOM
UNIT

1066 SF

2 BEDROOM
UNIT

656 SF

1 BEDROOM
UNIT 656 SF

1 BEDROOM
UNIT

648 SF

1 BEDROOM
UNIT

964 SF

2 BEDROOM
UNIT

A102

1

A1022

A102

3

A102 4

RESIDENTS BALCONY

CANOPY BELOW

RESIDENTS BALCONY

CANOPY BELOW

RESIDENTS BALCONY

CANOPY BELOW

RESIDENTS BALCONY

CANOPY BELOW

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 UPPER LEVEL PLAN - APARTMENTS

Proj.  Number

Architectural

Date:

Revisions:

OWNERSHIP OF INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE:

All reports, specifications, plans, computer files, field 
data, notes, and other documents and instruments of 
service shall remain the property of the Design 
Professional.  The Design Professional shall retain all 
common law, statutory and other reserved rights, 
including the copyright thereto.

This drawing is the property of 
Objectechne Studio PLLC and is not to be reproduced 
or copied in whole or any part.  It is not to be used on 
any other project and is to be returned upon request. 

 © Copyright 2025

N
O

T F
O

R 
C

O
N

ST
RU

C
TIO

N

10
/2

0/
20

25
 1

0:
00

:4
1 

A
M

A101

UPPER LEVEL PLAN -
APARTMENTS

10.20.2025

2025009

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 R
EV

IE
W

JA
C

O
BS

 C
RO

SS
IN

G
M

IX
ED

 U
SE

 B
UI

LD
IN

G
 1

34
20

 J
a

c
o

b
s 

C
ro

ss
in

g
 B

lv
d

 S
W

C
c

o
nc

o
rd

, N
C

 2
80

27



UPPER LEVEL
12' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
0' - 0"

ROOF LEVEL
24' - 0"

PRECAST/CAST STONE ACCENT

DARK BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP

CORBEL BRICK AND SOLIDER COURSE ACCENT

DARK BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP

RECESSED PATIORECESSED PATIORECESSED PATIO

TAN BRICK ACCENT, TYP.

RED BRICK FIELD, TYP.

DARK BRONZE CANOPY AT DOORS, TYP

PRECAST/CAST STONE ACCENT AT BAY WINDOWPRECAST/CAST STONE ACCENT AT BAY WINDOW

RECESSED ENTRY DOORSRECESSED ENTRY DOORS

UPPER LEVEL
12' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
0' - 0"

ROOF LEVEL
24' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
12' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
0' - 0"

ROOF LEVEL
24' - 0"

PRECAST/CAST STONE ACCENT

DARK BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP

CORBEL BRICK AND SOLIDER COURSE ACCENT

DARK BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP

RECESSED PATIORECESSED PATIORECESSED PATIORECESSED PATIO

TAN BRICK ACCENT, TYP.

RED BRICK FIELD, TYP.

RECESSED ENTRY DOORRECESSED ENTRY DOOR

DARK BRONZE CANOPY AT DOORS, TYP

UPPER LEVEL
12' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
0' - 0"

ROOF LEVEL
24' - 0"

CORBEL BRICK AND SOLIDER COURSE ACCENT

DARK BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP

TAN BRICK ACCENT, TYP.

RED BRICK FIELD, TYP.

DARK BRONZE CANOPY AT DOORS, TYP

Proj.  Number

Architectural

Date:

Revisions:

OWNERSHIP OF INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE:

All reports, specifications, plans, computer files, field 
data, notes, and other documents and instruments of 
service shall remain the property of the Design 
Professional.  The Design Professional shall retain all 
common law, statutory and other reserved rights, 
including the copyright thereto.

This drawing is the property of 
Objectechne Studio PLLC and is not to be reproduced 
or copied in whole or any part.  It is not to be used on 
any other project and is to be returned upon request. 

 © Copyright 2025

N
O

T F
O

R 
C

O
N

ST
RU

C
TIO

N

10
/2

0/
20

25
 1

0:
00

:4
9 

A
M

A102

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

10.20.2025

2025009

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 R
EV

IE
W

JA
C

O
BS

 C
RO

SS
IN

G
M

IX
ED

 U
SE

 B
UI

LD
IN

G
 1

34
20

 J
a

c
o

b
s 

C
ro

ss
in

g
 B

lv
d

 S
W

C
c

o
nc

o
rd

, N
C

 2
80

27

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 SOUTH ELEVATION - JACOBS CROSSING BLVD SIDE

 3/16" = 1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"3 NORTH ELEVATION - HWY 29 SIDE

 3/16" = 1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION
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	A1-Project Title: Poplar Hub
	A2-Description of project location: 9009 Poplar Tent Road, Concord, NC 
	A3-Parcel ID: 46805733530000
	A3a-Parcel Acreage: 33.07
	A4-Site Zoning and use: Proposed C-2
	A5-sq ft: 9670
	A6a-Description of Facility: Restaurant
	A6b-Number of Lots: -
	A6c- Number of Units: -
	A7-Additional description information: 
	B1-Applicant's Legal: MetaPlot Properties, LLC
	B1a-Applicant's Title: 
	B2-Name of legal owner: MetaPlot Properties, LLC
	B3-Name of Applicants company: 704-699-5218
	B4-Name of Contact: Hari Vuppala
	B5-Contact Email:  hari@metaplotllc.com
	B6-Applicant's Street or Box Number: 399 Sutro Forest Dr NW
	B7-Applicants City, State, Zip Code: Concord, NC 28027
	B8-Applicants Facsimile Number: 
	B9-Applicant's Email Address:  hari@metaplotllc.com
	C1-Typed name of North Carolina Professional EngineerRow1: Katie Bradley
	C2-NCPE Registration NumberRow1: 047363
	C3-Phone NumberRow1: 5854726820
	C4-Name of Contact-Engineer: 
	C5-Company NameRow1: Timmons Group
	C6-Street or Box NumberRow1: 610 E Morehead Street, Suite 250
	C7-City State Zip CodeRow1: Charlotte, NC 29202
	C8-Engineer's Email Address: katie.bradley@timmons.com
	D1a: Off
	D1b: Off
	D1c: Off
	D1d: Off
	D1e: Yes
	D1f: Off
	D1g: Off
	D1h: Off
	D1i: Off
	D1j: Off
	D1k: Off
	D1l: Off
	D1m: Off
	D1m-other specify: 
	D2a- Domestic: 
	D2b-Commercial: 100
	D2c-Industrial: 
	D2d- Other: 
	D2d-other specify: 
	D3a: Choice1
	D3a-Specify: 
	D4-Gallons per Day: 
	D5a1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow1: Restaurant - Full Service
	D5a2-Text15: 40
	D5a3-Text16: seat
	D5a4-units: 200
	D5a5-GPD_1: 8,000
	D5b1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow2: 
	D5b2-Text17: 
	D5b3-Text18: 
	D5b4-units: 
	D5b5-GPD_2: 
	D5c1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow3: 
	D5c2-Text19: 
	D5c3-Text20: 
	D5c4-units: 
	D5c5-GPD_3: 
	D5d1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow4: 
	D5d2-Text 21: 
	D5d3-Text22: 
	D5d4-units: 
	D5d5-GPD_4: 
	D5e1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow5: 
	D5e2-Text23: 
	D5e3-Text24: 
	D5e4-units: 
	D5e5-GPD_5: 
	D5f1-Established Type See 02T0114fRow6: 
	D5f2-Text25: 
	D5f3-Text26: 
	D5f4-units: 
	D5f5-GPD_6: 
	Total GPD: 8,000
	E1-Legal Printed Name: Hari Vuppala
	Signature Date: 10-15-2025


